Board of County Commission
Carter County, Tenuesses
REGULAR SESSION
Monday, June 17,2019

Ceall to Qrder — In the absence of Chairman Ray Lyons, due to hzalth reasons, Interim Chairman
Ross Garland, called the meeting to order at 6:05 PM.

Name of Configuration File: C:\RollCall-Pro\Configurations\
June 17, 2019 Commission Meeting.rec

Date and Time of New Session: 6/17/2019 6:05;18 PM

Beginning Roll Call for New Session:
Willie Campbell is Present
Mark Blevins is Present
Robert Acuff is Present
Nancy Brown is Present
Mike Hill is Present

Patty Woodby is Present
Bradley Johnson is Present
Ronnie Trivett is Present
Charles Von Cannon is Present
Isaiah Grindstaff is Present
Jetry Proffitt is Present
Austin Jaynes is Present
Ross Garland is Present
Layla Ward is Present
Ginger Holdren is Present
Randall Jenkins is Present
Gary Bailey is Present
Travis Hill is Present

Sonja Culler is Present
‘Ray Lyons is absent

Aaron Frazier is Present
Robin McKamey is Present

Kelly Collins is Present @
VACANT is absent
Number of Voters PRESENT for Roll Call: 22 ﬁ
Number of Voters ABSENT for Roll Call: 2

Quorum Present -

Courthouse Emergency Egress Plan — EMA Director Gary Smiith _

Approval of Agenda _ .
Motion was made by Travis Hill, seconded by Austin Jaynes, to approve tonight's agenda as
presented. By majority voice vote, all ayes, motion carried. Recorded on

page 132

Opening Praver — Commissioner Willie Campbell




Patty Woodby voted: Y

Bradley Johnson voted: Y

Ronnie Trivett voted: Y

Charles Von Cannon voted: Y

Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y

Jerry Proffitt voted: Y

Austin Jaynes voted: Y .

Ross Garland voted: Y

Layla Ward voted: ¥

Ginger Holdren voted: Y

Randall Jenkins voted: Y

Gary Bailey voted: Y

Travis Hill voted: Y

Sonja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons was Absent

Aaron Frazier voted: Y .

Robin McKamey voted: Y O
Kelly Collins voted: Y ‘/@

VACANT was Absent

Passed 22Y-0N-0A-2 Absent) &; :

Number of Abstain Votes: 0

Approval of Notaries & Bonds

Motion was made by Sonja Culler, seconded by Isaiah Grindstaff, to approve the Notaries/Bo
as presented for June 2019. (Item #2)

rlds

Jane King Gary Smith Mary Evelyn Buck
Lori J. Birchfield Kimberly Eggers Kenneth Paul Murphy
Stephanie Michelle Ward Jackie Barnett Melissa Lewis

Mary Reed : Michael G. Blair : _ Veronicz Starr Nave
Tammy Potter Cody Shell Hannah Denney
AlliSOIl O'Dell e 2 o 2 3k 2k e sfe sk sfe ofe ok sk sk oo ok ke ke ol ofe ok oe e sle e Sherry Vandeventer

Roll Call Vote as follows (Ttem #2):

2. Vote Results for: Item No. 2

Time of Vote: 6:30:13 PM

Type of Vote: MATJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

‘Willie Campbell voted: Y
Mark Blevins voted: Y
Robert Acuff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: Y
Mike Hill voted: ¥

Patty Woodby voted: Y
Bradiey Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett voted: Y
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
Jerry Proffitt voted: Y

Fak




Austin Jaynes voted: Y

Ross Garland voted: Y

Layla Ward voted: Y
Ginger Holdren voted: Y e
Randall Jenkins voted: Y

Gary Bailey voted: Y

Travis Hill voted: Y

Sonja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons was Absent

Aaron Frazier voted: Y

Robin McKamey voted: Y

Kelly Collins voted: Y

VACANT was Absent O
Passed 22 ¥-0N - 0 A -2 Absent) \ {\/\.9

Number of Abstain Votes: ( @

Public Comments — 5 minutes per person @

John Bland spoke concerning the Elizabethton/Carter ounty Animal Shelter. He stated all the

problems have been fixed or nearly fixed. He extended a “huge” thank-you to Chris
Schuettler for helping resolve the problems.

Wes Frazier spoke expressing a “thank-you™ to Chris Schuéttler for his work with the Snap-On {Tool

expansion and Animal Shelter issues.

Kelly Arnold informed the Commission that legislation House Bill 950 has passed in regards to

electric monitoring indigence fund. A resolution 1o be discussed in committee for further
recommendation. '

Resolutions : :
A. Resolution Honoring Lt. William Michael Fraley for 30 years of service
with the Carter County Sheriff's Office :

. _ |
Mayor Rusty Barnett, Law Enforcement Committee Chairman Jerry Proffitt, and Carter County|

Sheriff Dexter Lunceford approached the podium for the following presentation.

County Attorney, Joshua Hardin read and presented the resolution for consideration.

Motion was made by Nancy Brown, seconded by Sonja Culler, to-adopt as presented,
RESOLUTION No. 734

“ARESOLUTION HON ORING LIEUTENANT WILLIAM MICHAEL

FRALEY FOR HIS THIRTY (30) YEARS OF SERVICE TO THE
CITIZENS OF CARTER COUNTY AND THE CARTER COUNTY
SHERIFF'S OFFICE” (Item #3) Recorded on pages ]33 -73¢

Roll Call Vote as follow (Ttem #3):

3. Vote Results for: Item No. 3

Time of Vote: 6:30:32 PM

Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie Campbell voted: Y
Mark Blevins voted: Y




Ray Lyons was Absent
Aaron Frazier voted: Y
Robin McKamey voted: Y
Kelly Collins voted: Y
VACANT was Absent

Passed (22 Y- 0 N - 0 A - 2 Absent) s
U

2

Number of Abstain Votes: 0

Resolutions Y .
B. Resolution honoring Jerry Griffin Jor service to Carter County whitewater
rafting community

Mayor Rusty Barnett, Health & Welfare Committee Chairman Robert Acuff, Ken Gouge Parks
Recreation Committee Chairman, approached the podium for the presentation.

County Attorney, Joshua Hardin read and presented the resolution for consideration.

Motion was made by Robert Acuff, seconded Mike Hill, to ad pt as presénted,
RESOLTUION No. 735 -

“ ARESOLTUION HONORING MR. JERRY GRIFFIN FOR HIS
SERVICE TO THE CITIZENS OF CARTER COUNTY AND THE
WHITEWATER RAFTING C OMMUNITY.” (Item #4) Recorded on
pages 135 - 736 .

Roll Call Vote as follows (Ttem #4):

4. Vote Results for: Item No. 4

Time of Vote: 6:39:35 PM

Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie Campbell voted: Y
Mark Blevins voted: Y
Robert Acuff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: Y
Mike Hill voted: Y

Patty Woodby voted: Y
Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett voted: A
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
Jerry Proffitt voted: Y
Austin Jaynes voted: Y
Ross Garland voted: Y
Layla Ward voted: Y
Ginger Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: Y
Gary Bailey voted: Y
Travis Hill voted: Y
Sonja Culler voted: Y
Ray Lyons was Absent
Aaron Frazier voted: Y
Robin McKamey voted: ¥

713

and




Kelly Collins voted: ¥
VACANT was Absent

Passed (21 Y-0N-1A-2 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 1

Mr. Bradley a friend of Mr. Griffin, spoke and praised him for his great contribution to the Whlﬂewatcr

raftmg community of Carter County TN.

Resolution

C. Resolution authorizing application Jor/acceptance of TDOT litter
grant

County Attorney, Joshua Hardin presented a brief summary of the resolution and presented the
same for consideration.

Motion was made by Sonja Culler, seconded by Austin Jaynes, to adopt as presented
RESOLUTION No. 736

“ARESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION OF AN
APPLICATION AND ACCEPTANCE OF A LITTER AND TRASH
COLLECTING GRANT FROM THE STATE,;OF TENNESSEE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATION FOH. THE CARTER
COUNTY LITTER GRANT PROGRAM FOR FISCAL YEAR

2019-2020.” (Item #5) Rccorded@ages 137-738
| Z

Roll Call Vote as follows (Ttem #5):
5. Vote Results for: Ttem No. 5
Time of Vote: 6:40:08 PM
Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS %
Willie Campbell voted: Y :
Mark Blevins voted: Y
Robert Acuff voted: Y
" Nancy Brown voted: ¥

Mike Hill voted: Y

Patty Woodby voted: Y

Bradley Johnson voted: Y

Ronnie Trivett-voted: Y
. Charles Von Cannon voted: Y

Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y

Jerry Proffitt voted: Y

Austin Jaynes voted: Y

Ross Garland voted: Y

Layla Ward voted: Y

Ginger Holdren voted: Y

Randall Jenkins voted: Y

Gary Bailey voted: Y

Travis Hill voted: Y

Sonja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lvons was Absent




T TR S e R R R AR AT LR L Ay

TENNESSEE A SECOND AMENDMENT SANCTUARY
COUNTY.” (ftem #6) Recorded on pages ‘73 Y- Va4

Roll Call Vote as follows (ftem #6):

6. Vote Results for: Item No. 6

Time of Vote: 6:45:17 PM

Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie Campbell voted: Y

Mark Blevins voted: Y

Robert Acuff voted: Y

Nancy Brown voted: Y

Mike Hill voted: Y

Patty Woodby voted: Y

Bradley Johnson voted: Y :
Ronnie Trivett voted: Y /%
Charles Von Cannon votedyY "/
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y ™ . /“/b

7
Jerry Proffitt voted: ¥ w\/@ ‘
Austin Jaynes voted: Y &
Ross Garland voted: Y ' @
Layla Ward voted: Y ’
Ginger Holdren voted: Y

Randall Jenkins voted: Y

Gary Bailey voted: Y

Travis Hill voted: Y

Sonja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons was Absent

Aaron Frazier voted: Y

Robin McKamey voted: Y

Kelly Collins voted: Y

VACANT was Absent

Passed 22Y-0N-0A -2 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes:

Appointment to Fill Vacancy on F inancial Management Committee
Interim Chairman Ross Garland, opened the floor for nominations filling the vacancy on the Financial
Management Committee due to the death of Rick Richardson, 8 District Commissioner.

Nominations were made as follows:
Travis Hill was nominated by Aaron. Frazier,
Austin Jaynes was nominated by Sonja Culler,
Charles VonCannon was nominated by Ronnie Trivett.

Motion was made by Mike Hill, seconded by Jerry Proffitt to cease nominations. (Ttern. # 7)

Roll Call Vote as follows (Ttem #7):

715



7. Vote Results for: Item No. 7 o
Time of Vote: 8:16:34 PM
Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie Campbell voted: Y
Mark Blevins voted: Y
Robert Acuff voted: Y

Nancy Brown voted: Y

Mike Hill voted: Y

Patty Woodby voted: Y

Bradley Johnson voted: Y

Ronnie Trivett voted: Y

Charles Von Cannon voted: Y

Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y -
Jerry Proffitt voted: Y

Austin Jaynes voted: Y

Ross Garland voted: Y

Layla Ward voted: Y

Ginger Holdren voted: Y

Randall Jenkins voted: Y

Gary Bailey voted: Y

Travis Hill voted: Y

Sonja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons was Absent

Aaron Frazier voted: Y

Robin McKamey voted: Y

Kelly Collins voted: Y \
David Miller voted: Y \( ,

o
Passed (23 Y- 0N -0 A -1 Absent) ‘\’%
Number of Abstain Votes: 0 VIS

(3N
Nominees were then given the opportunity to speaééc;ﬁng quaii_ﬁcations and reasons for wanting the
position. .

Interim Chairman Ross Garland, then called for a voice roll. Each Commissioner was requested to
voice the name of whom they wish to vote when called upon.

Voice Roll Call as follows:

Voting for Travis Hill: Mark Blevins, Willie Campbell, Robert Abuff, Nancy Brown, Patty Woodby,
Ronnie Trivett, Charles VonCannon, Isaiah Grindstaff, R‘c{gss Garland, Layla Ward, Randall
Jenkins, Travis Hill, Aaron Frazier. (12 Votes for Travis Hill)

Voting for Austin Jaynes: Robert Acuff, Mike I—ﬁll, Brad Johnson, Austin Jaynes, Jerry Proffitt,
Ginger Holdren, Gary Bailey, Sonja Culler, Robin McKamey, Kelly Collins.
(10 Votes for Austin Jaynes)

Voting for Charles VonCannon: None (0 Votes for Charles VonCannon)

Absent: Rav Lvons (1 Absent)



Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie Campbell voted: Y
Mark Blevins voted: Y
Robert Acuff voted: ¥ -
Nancy Brown voted: Y
‘Mike Hill voted: Y
Patty Woodby voted: Y
Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett voted: N
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
Jerry Proffitt voted: Y ' '
Austin Jaynes voted: Y :
Ross Garland voted: Y
Layla Ward voted: Y
Ginger Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: Y
Gary Bailey voted: Y
Travis Hill voted: Y ’
Sonja Culler voted: Y :
Ray Lyons was Absent N
Aaron Frazier voted: Y
Robin McKamey voted: Y |
Kelly Collins voted: Y &
David Miller voted: Y @

Passed (22Y-1N -0 A -1 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 0

Nominees were given the opportunity to speak, stating qualifications and reasons for wanting the

position. ) -

Interim Chairman Ross Garland, then called for a voice roll. Each Commissioner was Tequested
voice the name of whom they wish to vote when called upon.

Voice Roll Call Vote-#1 as follows:

Voting for Cody McQueen: Ronnie Trivett, Charles VonCannon, Ross Gailand, Layla Ward,
Randall Jenkins, and Aaron Frazier. (6 votes for Cody McQueen) |

Voting for David Miller: Mark Blevins, Willie Campbell, Robert Acuff, Nancy Brown, Mike Hj
Brad Johnson, Robin McKamey, and Kelly Collins. (8 votes for David Miller)

Voting for Donnie Graham: None (Q votes for Donnie Graham)

Voting for Jeff Guinn: Patty Woodby, Austin Jaynes, Isaiah Grindstaff, Jerry Proffitt, Layla Ward,

Travis Hill, Gary Bailey, and Sonja Culler. (8 Votes for Jeff Guinn)

Cody McQueen received six (6) votes, David Miller received eight (8) votes, Donnie Graham r;
zero (0) votes, and Jeff Guinn received eight (8) votes. Being a tie vote, the nominees r
the tie votes were voted on again.

717

| to

1,

eceived
sceiving




Voice Roll Call Vote-#2 as follows:

Voting for David Miller: Mark Blevins, Willie Campbell, Robert Acuff, Nancy Brown, Mike ill,
Brad Johnson, Ronnie Trivett, Chatles VonCannon, Ross Garland, Ginger Holdren, dall
Jenkins, Aaron Frazier, Robin McKamey? and Kelly Collins. (14 Votes for David Mille

Voting for Jeff Guinn: Patty Woodby, Austin Ci_%@’ iah Grmdstaff, Jerry Proffitt, Layla Ward,

' Travis Hill, Gary Bailey, and Sonja :

ai
Fdtes for J eff Guinn)
Absent: Ray Lyons (1 Absent) ‘
iller

David Miller receiving fourteen (14) votes, and Jeff Guinn réeciying eight (8) votes, David

was duly elected to fill the unexpired term of Rick Richardson, as 8% District
Commissioner. '

County Clerk, Mary Gouge administered the Qath of Commissioner, County Commissioner of
the 8" District to David Miller at this time.

Commissioner David Miller, assumed his chair as 8 District Commissioner.

Leader marked VACANT as present at: 7:07:59 PM
Interim Chairman Ross Garland, called for a recess. Meeting recessed at: 7:09:46 PM

Following the recess, Interim Chairman Ross Garland, called the meeting back to oxder. A roll call
was requested. : ' '

i
Roll Call June 17, 2019 (session 2) as follows: i
Name of Configaration File: C:\RolICall-Pro\Configurations)
June 17 2019 Commission Meeting.rcc

Date and Time of New Session: 6/17/2019 7:24:50 PM

Roll Call (Session 2) as follows:
Beginning Roll Call for New Session:
Willie Campbell is Present

Mark Blevins is Present

Robert Acuff is Present

Nancy Brown is Present

Mike Hill is Present !
Patty Woodby is Present

Bradley Johnson is Present

Romnnie Trivett is Present

Charles Von Cannon is Present

Isaiah Grindstaff is Present

Jerry Proffitt is Present

Austin Jaynes is Present

Ross Garland is Present

Layla Ward'is Present

Ginger Holdren is Present

Randall Jenkins is Present

Gary Bailey is Present

Travie Hill 12 Precant




- T T T e R A W AL e VAL WAL L.

Following a lengthy discussion, the following motion was made.
Motion was made by Mike Hill, seconded by Sonja Culler, to accept Column A of the Carter

County, Tennessee Proposed Budget, Detailed Revenue/Other Sources and
Expenditures/Other Uses, Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2020, as of June 11, 2019.

(Session #2 — Item #1) .
Seepage 74
&

receive a second and discussion continued.

Discussion continued. Question on the motiox%a?{g?}di by Ronnie Trivett. However, it failed to

Interim Chairman Ross Garland, called for a roll call vote:
Roll Call Vote as follows (Session #2-Item #1):

1. Vote Results for: Item No. 1Con

Time of Vote: 7:59:09 PM

Type of Vote: MATJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie Campbell voted: N
Mark Blevins voted: N
Robert Acuff voted: Y

. Nancy Brown voted: N
Mike Hill voted: Y

Patty Woodby voted: N
Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett voted: N
Charles Von Cannon voted: A
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: N
Jerry Proffitt voted: Y
Austin Jaynes voted: Y
Ross Garland voted: Y
Layla Ward voted: N
Ginger Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: A
(Gary Bailey voted: N
Travis Hill voted: N
Sonja Culler voted: Y
Ray Lyons was Absent
Aaron Frazier voted: N
Robin McKamey voted: Y
Kelly Collins voted: Y
David Miller voted: A

Tie Vote (10 Y - 10 N - 3 A - 1 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 3
(Motion Failed—12 Y needed to pass)

Discussion. following noting that a ten (10) business day published notice would be required. T|
prior to a Special Called Meeting for Planning Commission as well as a Special Called ]
for the Full Commission. This item was also noted as being a time sepsitive.

719

his is
Meeting




Motiozn was made by Charles VonCannon, seconded by Mike Hill, to reconsider and vote again on
| the previous vote taken. (See--Session #2, [tem #1) taken. (Session #2-Item #2)

Roll C%ll Vote as follows (Session #2-Item #2):
2. VotF Results for: Item No, 2

Time gf Vote: 7:59:46 PM

Type c:»l;f Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie ’Campbell voted: N

Mark Blevins voted: N

Robert Acuff voted: ¥

Nancy!Brown voted: Y

Mike Hill voted: Y

Patty Woodby voted: N

Bradley Johnson voted: Y @ ,
Ronnie Trivett voted: N

Charles Von Cannon voted: N @
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: N @
Jerry Proffitt voted: Y ' &b
Austin Jaynes voted: Y & :
Ross Garland voted: Y

Layla Ward voted: Y

Ginger Holdren voted: Y

Randall Jenkins voted: Y

Gary Bailey voted: N

Travis Hill voted: Y

Sonja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons was Absent

Aaron Frazier voted: N

Robin McKamey voted: Y

Kelly Collins voted: Y

David Miller voted: Y

Passed (I5Y-8N-0A-1 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 0

Interim Chairman Ross Garland, called for a roll call vote on the revised request, Column A of the
Carter County, Tennessee Proposed Budget, Detailed Revenue/Other Sources and

Expenditures/Other Uses, Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2020, as of June 11, 2019.
(Session #2-Item #3)

Interim Chairman Garland noted this vote is a yes to acecept, or no to reject.

Roll Call Vote as follows (Session #2-Item #3):
3. Vote Results for: Item No. 3

Time of Vote: 8:11:56 PM

Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TOQ PASS

Willie Campbell voted: N
Mark Blevins voted: N -
Robert Acuff voted: Y
Nancy:Brown voted: N
Mike Hill voted: Y




Number of Abstain Votes: 2
FAILED — 12 Y Needed to Pass

Mayoral Report — Mayor Rusty Barnett

Mayor Bamett presented reports and updates on the following items: @
Snap-On expansion &\

'FEMA meeting with the Highway Department scheduled M
Contract with City of Elizabethton concerning trash \?4'
Tourism — Fishing League Worldwide Tournament at Watauga Lake ity %0@
Rhododendron Festival &
Whitewater -School Board donation of property at Green Ridge

Donnie Sparks was ﬁppointed to the Board of ‘Commissioneraj; of the Roan Mountain Utility

District of Carter County by Mayor Rusty Barnett. In accordance with
T.C.A. 7-82-307(a); to serve froz_n July 1, 2019 until June. 30, 2023.
Entered into the minutes this the 172 day of June 2019. ’

Interim Chairman; Ross Garland stepped down relinquishing the chair to temporary Vice Chairman

‘Isaiah Grindstaff which assumed the chair at this time.

Committee Reports

Agﬁculture Committee — Ross Garland — A brief report was pi'eseﬁted. However, no

recommendations were miade.

Carter County Expenditure Report for the Month of May 2019 was provided to Carter County

Commissioners by Brad Burke, Finance Director. Included in the report were the Account

Numbers, Account Description, Budget Amounts, Budget Amendments, and Amended

Budgets, Month-to-day expenditures. Outstanding encumbrances, and Unencumbered
Balances were provided in the report as well.

Budget Committee — Ross Garland, Chairman

Motion was made by Ross Garland, seconded by Travis Hill, to-approve a five-year operating
for a postage machine used by the general county. The lease calls for sixty (60) mon|
payments of $192.37; with total payments of $11,542.20. (Session #2-Item #4)

Roll Call Vote as follows (Session #2-Jtem #4):
4. Vote Results for: ftem No. 4

Time of Vote: 8:13:03 PM \
Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie Campbell voted: Y

Mark Blevins voted: Y

Robert Acuff voted: Y

Nancy Brown voted: Y

Mike Hill voted: Y

Patty Woodby voted: Y '
Bradley Johnson voted: ¥

Ronnie Trivett voted: Y.

Charles Von Cannon voted: Y

Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y

lease
thly

721



Jerry Proffitt voted: Y
AustiniJaynes voted: Y
Ross Garland voted: Y
Layla Ward voted: Y
Ginger Holdren voted: Y
Randal] Jenkins voted: Y
‘Gary Bailey voted: Y
Travis Hill voted: Y
Sonja Culler voted: Y
Ray Lyons was Absent
Aaron Frazier voted: Y
Robin McKamey voted: Y
Kelly Collins voted: Y

David Miller voted: Y //\

&
Passed (23 Y- 0N -0 A-1 Absent) v//'b
Number of Abstain Votes: 0 h A/>

&
Motion was made by Ross Garland, seconded by Soﬁjxa,Culler, to approve the carryover of unused
total appropriations of $26,866.01 in the General Fund's Animal Shelter major category to
2019-2020. Balances are $13,516 in #55120-712 (Heating and Air Conditioning .
Equipment) and $13,350.01 in #55120-799 (Other Capital Outlay) as of Junel7, 2019.

Carryover funds are to be used for repairs to the HVAC system at the Animal Shelter.
(Session #2-Item #5) '

Roll Call Vote as follows (Session #2-Item #5):
5. Vote Results for: Item No. 5

Time of Vote: 8:13:56 PM

Type of Vote: MATORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie Campbell voted: Y
Mark Blevins voted: N
Robert Acuff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: Y
Mike Hill voted: Y

Patty Woodby voted: Y
Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett voted: N
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
Jerry Proffitt voted: Y
Austin Jaynes voted: Y
Ross Garland voted: Y
Layla Ward voted: Y
Ginger Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: Y
Gary Bailey voted: Y
Travis Hill voted: Y
Sonja Culler voted: Y
Ray Lyons was Absent
Aaron Frazier voted: Y
Robin McKamey voted: ¥
Kelly Collins voted: Y




Patty Woodby voted: Y

Bradley Johnson voted: Y

Ronnie Trivett voted: Y

Charles Von Cannon voted: Y

Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y

Jerry Proffitt voted: Y

Austin Jaynes voted: Y

Ross Garland voted: Y

Layla Ward voted: Y

Ginger Holdren voted: Y

Randall Jenkins voted: Y

Gary Bailey voted: Y

‘Travis Hill voted: Y

Sonja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons was Absent

Aaron Frazier voted: Y .

Robin McKamey voted: ¥ @\ .
Keily Collins voted: Y N ot
David Miller voted: Y
Passed (23Y-0N -0 A -1 Absent) %

Number of Abstain Votes: 0

Motion was made by Ross Garland, seconded by Mark Blevins, to approve General Fund #10
Amendment #12 (items 1-32) for a total of $683,098.55 with six items and $59,815.86

coming from unassigned fund balance. Funds from unassigned fund balanc
to provide additional funding for the following categories/offices:

County Commission ($4,525.91), County Attorney ($2,100),

County Buildings ($20,680.56), Sheriff's Department ($500), Juvenile Servic

and Other Local Welfare Services ($1,240). Recorded on pages #3747
(Session #2-Ttem #7)

Roll Call Vote as follows (Session #2-Ttem #7):
7. Vote Results for: Item No. 7 )
Time of Vote: 8:16:34 PM

Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie Campbell voted: Y
Mark Blevins voted: Y
Robert Acuff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: Y
Mike Hill voted: Y

Patty Woodby voted: Y
Bradley Johnson voted: ¥
Ronnie Trivett voted: Y
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
Jerry Proffitt voted: Y
Austin Jaynes voted: Y
Ross Garland voted: Y
Layla Ward voted: Y
Ginger Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: Y

723

1

e will bi used

es (330,

769.39)




Gary Bailey voted: Y

~ Travis Hill voted: Y

Sonja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons was Absent

Aaron Frazier voted: Y

Robin McKamey voted: Y

Kelly Collins voted: Y % |
4

David Miller voted: Y

Passed (23 Y-0N-0A- 1 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: (

Motion was made by Ross Garland, seconded by Aaron Frazier, to approve Solid Waster/Sanitation
Fund #116 Amendment #7 (items 1-3) for a total of $58,885.97 with nothing coming from
fund balance. (Session #2-Item #8) Recorded on page ‘750

Roll Call Vote as follows (Session #2-Item #8):
8. Vote Results for: Item No. 8

Time of Vote: 8:17:37 PM

Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie Campbell voted: Y
Mark Blevins voted: Y
Robert Acuff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: Y
Mike Hill voted: Y

Patty Woodby voted: Y
Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett voted: N
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
Jerry Proffitt voted: Y
Austin Jaynes voted: Y
Ross Garland voted: Y
Layla Ward voted: Y
Ginger Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: Y
Gary Bailey voted: Y
Travis Hill voted: Y
Sonja Culler voted: Y
Ray Lyons was Absent
Aaron Frazier voted: Y
Robin McKamey voted: Y
Kelly Collins voted: Y
David Miller voted: Y

‘Passed (22Y-1N-0A-1 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 0

Motion was made by Ross Garland, seconded by Gary Bailey, to approve Drug Control Fund #122
Amendment #8 (item #1) for a total of $383.536 with nothing coming from assigned
fund balance. (Session #2-Item #9) Recorded on page 25 /




T TR R TR W AR e T R R T e

- Gary Bailey voted: Y
Travis Hill voted: Y
Sonja Culler voted: Y
Ray Lyons was Absent
Aaron Frazier voted: Y

Robin McKamey voted: Y @
Kelly Collins voted: Y @ _ ‘
David Miller voted: Y
Passed (23 Y - 0N - 0 A- 1 Absent) é?\
Number of Abstain Votes: 0 e

Motion was made by Ross Garland, seconded by Nancy Brown, to approve Sports and Recr
Fund #123 Amendment #2 (item #1) for a total of $14,357.81 with nothing coming
unassigned fund balance. (Session #2-Item #10) Recorded on page 75/ ’

. Roll Call Vote as follows (Session #2-Item #10):
10. Vote Results for: Item No. 10
Time of Vote: 8:18:48 PM
Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie Campbell voted: Y
Mark Blevins voted: Y
Robert Acuff voted: Y :
Nancy Brown voted: Y ]
Mike Hill voted: Y

Patty Woodby voted: Y
Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett voted: Y
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
Jerry Proffitt voted: Y

Austin Jaynes voted: Y

Ross Garland voted: Y

Layla Ward voted: ¥
Ginger Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: Y
Gary Bailey voted: Y

Travis Hill voted: Y

Sonja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons was Absent
Aaron Frazier voted: Y
Robin McKamey voted: Y
Kelly Collins voted: Y

David Miller voted: Y

Passed (23Y -0 N -0 A -1 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 0

cation
from

Motion was made by Ross Garland, seconded by Travis Hill, to approve Highway/Public Works

Fund #131 Amendment #7 (items 1-4) for a total of $37,440.23, with nothing coming

from fund balance. (Session #2-Item #11) Recorded on page

725




Roll Call Vote as follows (Session #2-Ttem #11):
11. Vote Results for: Item No. 11

Time of Vote: 8:20:00 PM

Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie Campbell voted: Y
Mark Blevins voted: ¥
Robert:Acuff voted: Y-
Nancy Brown voted: Y
Mike Hill voted: Y

Patty Woodby voted: Y
Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett voted: Y
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
Jerry Proffitt voted: Y
Austin Jaynes voted: Y
Ross Garland voted: Y
Layla Ward voted: Y
Ginger Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: Y
Gary Bailey voted: Y
Travis Hill voted: Y
Sonja Culler voted: Y.
Ray Lyons was Absent

Aaron Frazier voted: Y “
Robin McKamey voted: Y
Kelly Collins voted: Y é\

<)
David Miller voted: Y 7
Passed (23 Y- 0N -0 A - 1 Absent) @
Number of Abstain Votes: 0

Motion was made by Ross Garland, seconded by Mark Blevins, to‘approve General Purpose
Fund #141 Amendment #10 (items 1-26) for a total of $1,581,497.66 with ten items
$244,555.42 coming from General Purpose School Fund unassigned fand balance.
from unassigned fund balance be used primarily to cover underestimated expendi
medical insurance and pension expense. NOTE: --Item #27 was presented on the b
amendment sheet included in commission packet; however that amendment is no 1
necessary). See the explanation for Head Start Fund Amendment #2-Item 1.
(Sessions #2-Item #12 Recorded on pages 7§ 3~ 75§

Roll Call Vote as follows (Session #2-Ttem #12):
12. Vote Results for: Item No. 12

Time of Vote: 8:21:15 PM

Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie Campbell voted: Y
Mark Blevins voted: Y
Robert Acuff voted: 'Y
Nancy Brown voted: Y

- Mike Hill voted: Y

Patty Woodby voted: Y

chool
d
unds
res for
dget
nger



I e

Motion was made by Ross Garland, seconded by Mark Blevins, to approve School Federal Piﬂ;ojgcts :
0

Fund #142 Amendment #6 (itexs 1-5) for a total of $101,250 with nothing coming
fund balance. (Session #2, Item #13) Recorded on page- 759

Roll Call Vote as follow (Session #2-Item #13):
13. Vote Results for: Item No. 13

Time of Vote: 8:22:12 PM

Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie Campbell voted: Y
Mark Blevins voted: Y
Robert Acuff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: Y
Mike Hill voted: Y

Patty Woodby voted: Y
Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Romnnie Trivett voted: Y
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
Jerry Proffitt voted: Y
Austin Jaynes voted: Y
Ross Garland voted: Y
Layla Ward voted: Y
Ginger Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: Y
Gary Bailey voted: Y
Travis Hill voted: Y
Sonja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons was Absent

Aaron Frazier voted: Y ey
Robin McKamey voted: Y e
Kelly Collins voted: Y v\@
David Miller voted: Y \

Passed 23Y-0N-0A-1Absent) @’\
<

Number of Abstain Votes: ()

Motion was made by Ross Garland, seconded by Aaron Frazier, to approve Central Cafeteri
' #143 Amendment #4 (item 1) for a total of $24,150 with $24,150 coming from fund's
unassigned fund balance. Funds from unassigned fund balance will be used to pure

a food service van. (Session #2-Item #14) Recorded on page 159

Roll Call vote as follows (Session #2-Item #14):
14. Vote Results for: Item No. 14

Time of Vote: 8:23:23 PM

Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie:Campbell voted: Y
Mark Blevins voted: Y
Robert Acuff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: Y
Mike Hill voted: Y

727

1k

Fund

hase



Patty Woodby voted: Y

Bradley Johnson voted: ¥
Rounie Trivett voted: Y

Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: ¥

Jerry Proffitt voted: Y

Austin Jaynes voted: Y

Ross Garland voted: Y

- Layla Ward voted: Y
Ginger'Holdren voted: Y

Randall Jenkins voted: Y

Gary Bailey voted: Y

Travis Hill voted: Y

Sonja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons was Absent

Aaron Frazier voted: Y

Robin McKamey voted: Y //\)
Kelly Collins voted: Y \//4>

David Miller voted: Y <f
76N
a

Passed (23 Y- 0N - 0 A-1 Absent)
Number of Abstain Votes: 0

Motion was made by Ross Garland, seconded by Travis Hill, te approve Head Start Fund #145
(item L)for a total of $115,450.71 with nothing coming from fund balance. This includes
the amendment on the budget amendment sheet regarding the funding of a deficit
obtained on June 11, 2019. (Session #2-Item #15) Recorded on page ‘74D

Roll Call Vote as follows (Session #2-Ttem #1 5k
15. Vote Results for: Item No. 15
Time of Vote: 8:24:11 PM

Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie Campbell voted: Y
Mark Blevins voted; Y
Robert Acuff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: Y
Mike Hill voted: Y

Patty Woodby voted: Y
Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett voted: Y
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
Jerry Proffitt voted: Y
Austin Jaynes voted: ¥
Ross Garland voted: Y
Layla Ward voted: Y
Ginger Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: Y
Gary Bailey voted: Y
Travis Hill voted: Y
Sonia Culler voted: Y




Willie Campbell voted: Y

Mark Blevins voted: Y
RobertiAcuff voted: Y

Nancy Brown voted: Y

Mike Hill voted: Y

. Patty Woodby voted: Y

Bradley Johnson voted: Y

Ronnie Trivett voted: Y

Charles Von Cannon voted: ¥
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y

Jerry Proffitt voted: Y

Austin Jaynes voted: Y

Ross Garland voted: Y

Layla Ward voted: Y .

Ginger Holdren voted: Y

Randall Jenkins voted: Y

Gary Bailey voted: Y

Travis Hill voted: Y

Sonja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons was Absent @
Aaron Frazier voted: Y

Robin McKamey voted: ¥ /
Kelly Collins voted: Y /“’/’\
David Miller voted: Y e

Passed (23Y-0N-0A-1Absent)
Numbér of Abstain Votes: 0

Motion was made by Ross Garland, seconded by Mike Hill, to approve the monetary donations

made to the Animal Shelter ($4,649,) the Drng Control Fund ($393.53), and the Carter
County School System ($1,270). (Session #2-Item #17)

Roll Call Vote as follows (Session #2-Item #17):
17. Vote Results for: Item No. 17

Time of Vote: 8:25:45 PM

Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie Campbell voted: Y
Mark Blevins voted: Y
Robert Acuff voted: Y
Nancy Brown voted: Y
Mike Hill voted: Y.

Patty Woodby voted: Y
Bradley Johnson voted: Y
Ronnie Trivett voted: Y
Charles Von Cannon voted: Y
Isaiah Grindstaff voted: Y
Jerry Proffitt voted: Y
Austm Jaynes voted: Y
Ross (.?rarland voted: Y
Layla Ward voted: Y
Ginget Holdren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: Y

729



|
Gary Bailey voted: Y
Travis {Hill voted: Y
Sonja Culler voted: Y
Ray Lyons was Absent
Aaron [Frazier voted: Y
Robin McKamey voted: Y
Kelly Collins voted: Y
David Miller voted: Y

~ Passed (23Y-0N-0A-1 Absent)
Numbéer of Abstain Votes: 0

Motion was made by Ross Garland, seconded by Sonja Culler, to approve the non-monetary:
donations made to the Animal Shelter (value = §1,150). (Session #2-Item #18)

Roll Call Vote as follows (Session #2-Ttem 18):
18. Vote Results for: Item No. 18

Time of Vote: 8:30:25 PM

Type of Vote: MAJORITY NEEDED TO PASS

Willie Campbell voted: Y
Mark Blevins voted: Y
Robert Acuff voted: Y
Nancy'Brown voted: Y !
Mike Hill voted: Y

Patty Woodby voted: Y

Bradley Johnson voted: Y

Ronnie Trivett voted: Y

Charles Von Cannon voted: Y

Isaiah Grindstaff voted: ¥

Jerry Proffitt voted: Y

Austin Jaynes voted: Y

Ross Garland voted: Y

Layla Ward voted: Y

Ginger Holdren voted: Y

Randall Jenkins voted: Y

Gary Bailey voted: Y

Travis Hill voied: Y

Sonja Culler voted: Y

Ray Lyons was Absent

Aaron Frazier voted: Y

Robin McKamey voted: Y

Kelly Collins voted: Y &

David Miller voted: Y e
V//}/\

Passed (23Y -0 N -0 A - 1 Absent) \?V/

Number of Abstain Votes: 0 (\;v\,\

Motion was made by Sonja Culler, seconded bﬁ{\;bert Acuff, to approve the Health Service
Agreement between Carter County, Tennessee and Southern Health Partners, Inc.

for the

medical care of inmates or detainees of the Carter County Detention Center.
(Session #2. Ttem #1N Recorded an macae Tl = 770 .



Layla \?Vard voted: Y
GingeriHoldren voted: Y
Randall Jenkins voted: Y
Gary Bailey voted: Y
Travis Hill voted: Y

Sonja Culler voted: Y
Ray Lyons was Absent
Aaron Frazier voted: Y
Robin McKamey voted: Y

Kelly Collins voted: Y O

David Miller voted: Y %
Passed (23Y-0N -0 A - 1 Absent) ’\
Number of Abstain Votes: ()

Carter County Expenditure Budget Report for the Month of Mgzy 2019 was provided to Cartey
County Commissioners by Brad Burke, Finance Director., Included in the report were th
Account Numbers, Account description, Budget Amounts Budget Amendments, and
Amended Budgets, Month-to-day expenditures. Outstandmg encumbrances, and
Unencumbered Balances were provide in the report as wcll

Interim Chairman, Ross Garland assumed the chair at this time and temporary Vice-Chairman I
Grindstaff stepped down.

The various chairpersons of other committees noted the Commitiee's Meeting Minutes reflected
- taken by the committee and no recommendations were to; be presented.

[

saiah

actions

County Attorney Report — Joshua Hardin June 2019 report entered into the mimites on page ]30

Commissioner Comments
Commissioner Charles VonCannon thanked Mayor Rusty Barnett for accompanymg him during

a

recent visit to Doe River Gorge. He noted that an expans;on was in the planning stages for

the Gorge.

Commissioner VonCannon also spoke in regards to a request made by TWRA in regard to the

placement ramp near Blevins Road.
Commissioner Patty Woodby spoke conceming the need for resRect among fellow Commission

Motion to adjourn was made by Sonja Culler, seconded by Aa:pn Frazier. By majority voice ¥
motion carried.

Meeting Ended at: 9:07:52 PM

TS,

rote,

731



-
.

o o A @ N

-~

oo

10.

1.

12
13.
14,
18.
i6.
17.
18.
19.

AGENDA
Board of County Commissior ers
Carter County, Tennessee-
REGULAR SESSION :
Monday, June 17, 2019 at 6:00 PM

Call to Order

Couxl'thouse Emergency Egress Plan- EMA Office
Roll Call- Gounty Glerk

Approval of Agenda '

Opening Prayer- Commissioner Willié Campbel!
Pledge of Allegiance |

Recognition of Elected & Appbintgd Officials/Guests
Accepiance of May Meeting Mi@é\é-/}\
Approval of Notaries & Bonds i\’@/b/\
Public Comments-s minutes per person 'iﬁé/v

Resolutions:

. j
A. . Resolution honering Li. William Michael Fraley for 30 years of service with

the Carter County Sheriff's Office

Resolution honoring Jerry Griffin for service to Carter County whitewat
rafting community

B
C. Resolution authorizing application forlacéeptance of TDOT litter grant
D.

Resolution declaring Carter County a Second Amendment sanctuz
county

Appointment to Fill Vacancy on Financial Manage ment Committee
Appointment to Fill Vacancy on Board of County C:ommissioners for 8% Dietrict
Consideration of Planning Department Budget Prcposal

Mayoral Report — Mayor Rusty Barnett

Committee Reports

County Attefney Report

Commissioner Comments

Adjourn

er

ry




i
1
i

who has served his community and the citizens of Carter County as an employee of the Carter

County Sheriff's Office for over thirty (30) years since being hired as a Deputy Jailer on M y 17,
1989; and o

WHEREAS, Lieutenant William Michael Fraley is a lifelong resident of Carter (’égunty

WHEREAS, Lt. Fraley graduated from the Police Academy and was assigned to Patrol
division in October of 1989, and he was subsequently promoted to Patrol Sergeant on
November 1, 1992; and '

WHEREAS, Lt. Fraley was wounded in-the line of duty on June 15, 1994 when he was
shot in the chest while responding to a call for service, but he persevered to recover from his

injuries and return téﬁuork and attained the rank of Lieutenant on August 1, 1995; and ]
. EaN

WHEREAS,”LL;Er@I@; has been assigned several leadership positions during his thirty
year career with the éhégifﬁfS/Qﬁﬁce, including: Criminal Investigator, Member of the SWAT
Team, School Resource “Officer ~Supervisor, Assistant Jail Administrator, Critical Incident

Counselor, Field Training Off'TéeQ/E?lFéarms Instructor and General Departmental instructor; jand

WHEREAS, Lt. Fraley has received numerous awards during his IaW enforcément

career, including being named East Tennessee Law Enforcement Officer of the Year in 1994,
and : 1
WHEREAS, throughout his distinguished career with the sheriffs office Lt. Fraley has

selflessly worked to serve and protect the citizens of Carter County and has literally put hws life
on the line in service to others; and

WHEREAS, it is appropriate for the Carter County Mayor and the Board of County
Commissioners to honor citizens whose selfless public service has benefited their community
and‘the citizens of Carter County in significant ways.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners for
Carter County, Tennessee, meeting in regular session on this the 17 day of June, 2019, with a
lawful quorum of said Board being present and with a majority voting in the affirmative that the
Board, being joined by Carter County Mayor Russell Barnett, hereby honors Lt. William Michael
Fraley for the selfless sacrifice he has made over his thirty years of service to the citizehs of
Carter County as a member of the Carter County Sheriff's Office. '

Reviewed and approved by the Law Eﬁforcément Committee on June 4, 201 9.

Committee Chairperson

Adopted this 17" day of June, 2019,
CARTER COUNTY, TENNESSEE

aChte

ROSS GARLAND, INTERIM-CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

733



RUSSELL BARNETT
CARTER COUNTY MAYOR

fA
ATTE A

77/| M&a@/

MARY GOUG
CARTER COUNTY CLERK

APRPROVED AS TO FORM:

V74

JPSHUA A HARDIN
ARTER COUNTY ATTORNEY




. WHEREAS, Carter County has a woridwide reputation for extraordinary whiteWater
paddling on the Doe River, Watauga River, Elk River and other streams, and it is appropriiate to

recognize and honor a man who has been instrumental in the development of the sport in our
county; and |

WHEREAS, Jerry Griffin has been a member and officer of the Appalachian Paddling
Enthusiasts for over two decades and his humble demeanor and servant’s heart have been a
shining example to the local paddling community. Mr. Griffin is always one of the first to help

with! a river access project or river clean up, and to guide a beginner or intermediate pafddler
down a local river; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Griffin has played a key role over the years in providing volunteer labor
andiequipment for many local river access projects, and he has helped spearhead projects with
federal agencies, municipalities, businesses and land owners to improve and maintain exjsting
river access locations and develop new sites; and :

WHEREAS, Mr. Griffin was one of the major contributors to the development of Green
Bridge Landing Park in Hampton, the takeout from the world-famous Doe River Gorge and the
put-in for the run down the river to Elizabethton. He also performed the bulk of the voiuhteer
work on improvements at Hershel Julian Landing on Bear Cage Road, the put-in for the run
through Doe River Gorge. In addition he helped organize and carry out this year's Doe River
Cleanup, only the most recent of many cleanup projects in which he has participated; and

WHEREAS, as a result of his tireless efforts in Carter County and throughout northeast
Tennessee, Mr. Griffin was recognized by American Whitewater, the United States’ premier
advecate for the preservation and protection of whitewater rivers, representing a broad divérsity
of individual whitewater enthusiasts, river conservationists, and more than 100 local paddling
club affiliates across America, as its national Volunteer of the Month for May, 2019; and

WHEREAS, it is appropriate for the Carter County Mayor and the Board of County

Commissioners to honor citizens whose selfless public service has benefited their commiunity
andithe citizens of Carter County in significant ways.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners for

Carter County, Tennessee, meeting in regular session on this the 17t day of June, 2019, with a
~lawful quorum of said Board being present and with a majority voting in the affirmative that the
Board, being joined by Carter County Mayor Russell Barnett, hereby honors Jerry Griffin for his
many contributions to the>sport of whitewater paddling in Carter County and offers its sincere
congratulations on his @f—,%gerved recognition by American Whitewater.

&7

)

Thisj Resolution was requested by»th% /\rks and Recreation Board and was reviewed and
approved by the Health & Welfare Cdnimittee on June 4, 2019.

2970
Committee Chairperson “—% '
|

Adopted this 17" day of June, 2019.

CARTER COUNTY, TENNESSEE

735




ATTEST: :

ol .

ol ~/

ROSS GARLAND, INgERIM CHAIRMAN

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

RUSSELL BARNETT
CARTER COUNTY MAYOR

RUGN
"

MARY GOUG
CARTER COUNTY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:




............ G B A Rl v AP WO MY

FRYBRAM FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019 - 20207 _ .
]

1 WHEREAS, Carter County has participated in a Litter Grant Prog'ram funded through the
State of Tennessee Department of Transportation for several years; and . g

| WHEREAS, the County intends to submit an application for fiscal year 201 9~20L0 for

_contjnued participation the Tennessee Department of Transportation Litter and Trash Colléction
Grant Program: and o ‘ E

, WHEREAS, said Grant requires a contract for the fiscal year 2019-2020 which will
impese certain legal and contractual obligations upon Carter County a5 in previous year:
acceptance requires the approval of the Board of County Commissioners for Carter Coun

o - .‘-ﬂ..-ml
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED "gy‘the Board of County Commissioners for
Carter County, Tennessee, meeting in regular session on this the 17" day of June, 2019, with a

lawfll quorum of said Board being present and with a majority voting in the affirmative, as
follows: I

SECTION 1. The Board of Counfy Commissioners for Carter County, Tennissee
hereby authorizes the Carter County Mayor, Russell Barnett, fo submit an application on behalf

of Carter County for the Litter Grant Program for fiscal year 2019-2020 to the State of
Tennessee Department of Transportation, : !

SECTION 2. That should said application be approved by the State of Tenne%ssee
Department: of Transportation, then the Board of County Commissioners for Carter C unty
hereby authorizes the Carter County Mayor, Russell Barnett, to execute the contract and any

other necessary documents which may be required to signify acceptance of the Litter Grant by
Carter County.

. SECTION 3. All Resolutions in conflict herewith shall be and the same are hereby
rescinded insofar as such conflict exists.

. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect from and after the
date of its approval the welfare of the county demanding. -

Reviewed and apprO\}ed ‘by the Health & Welfare Committee on June 4, 2019.

iy

Committee Chaifperson

Adopted this 17" day of June, 2019.

! ' CARTER COUNTY, TENNESSEE
: ‘ BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

BOARD O COUIQ"I'YOOMMISSIONERS

RQJ L bems 5 Q‘ﬂ&ir onan

APPROVED:

oo

737



APPROVED:

By:
VETOED:

By:

Date:
VETO OVERIDE VOTE:

APPROVED WITH SUCCESSFUL
OVERIDE VOTE:

By:

Date;

CARTER EOUNTY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

M\W

RUSSELL BARNETT
CARTER COUNTY MAYOR

RUSSELL BARNETT
CARTER COUNTY MAYOR

"

YES VOTES

NO VOTES
ABSTAIN VOTES

ROSS GARLANb, INTERIM CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS




| ' '
| WHEREAS, the founders of this great country in establishing our government draft ‘d the

Constitution of the United States of America to provide a framework by which the citizens of this
country could live and prosper free from fear and oppression; and

WHEREAS, in their wisdom the founders also ensured that certain inalienable rights and
freedoms would be guaranteed to the citizens of this country through the ratification of the first
ten amendments to United States Constitution, collectively referred to as the Bill of Rights; and

 WHEREAS, the Second Amendment to the Constitution of the United States of America
provides: “A well regulated militia being necessary to the security of a free state, the right (!pf the
people to keep and bear arms shall not be infringed.”; and ’

WHEREAS, the United States Supreme Court in United States v. Miller, 307 U.Si 174
(1939),. opined that firearms that are part of ordinary military- equipment, or with use that could
contribute to the common defense are protected by the Second Amendment: and

WHEREAS, the United States Supreme Court in District of Columbia v. Heller, 554
570; (2008), affirmed an individual’s right to possess firearms, unconnected with service
miliﬂia, for traditionally fawful purposes, such as seff-defense within the home; and

U.s.
in a

WHEREAS, the United States Supreme Court in McDonald v. Chicago, 561 U.8] 742
(2010), affirmed that the right of an individuat to “keep and bear arms” as protected under the

Second Amendment, is incorporated by the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment
to the states; and : F

WHEREAS, the drafters of the Constitution of the State of Tennessee also sought to
ensure certain freedoms and rights would be guaranteed to the citizens of this state through the
Declaration of Rights in Article | of the Tennessee Constitution, and specifically Article | § 26 of
the Constitution of the State of Tennessee provides: “That the citizens of this State have a right
to keep and to bear arms for their common defense; but the Legislature shall have power, by
law, to regulate the wearing of arms with a view to prevent crime.”; and

WHEREAS, various legislation has been proposed in the United States Congress and
the Tennessee General Assembly which could infringe upon the rights of citizens of the United
States of America and the State of Tennessee to keep and bear arms as guaranteed to| said
citizens by virtue of the Second Amendment fo the Constitution of the United States and Article |
§ 26 of the Constitution of the State of Tennessee; and '

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Board of County Commissioners of Carter CJlunty,
- Tennessee to declare its support for the Second Amendment to the Constitution of the United
States of America and Article | § 26 of the Constitution of the Stafe of Tennessee to protect the
inalienable right of the citizens of Carter County to keep and bear arms. L

for

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissione
Carter County, Tennessee, meeting in regular session on this the 17* day of June, 2019, with a
lawful quorum of said Board being present and with a majority voting in the affirmative, that the
Board hereby declares its support for the Second Amendment to the Constitution of the United
States of America and Article | § 26 of the Constitution of the State of Tennessee so that the

' citizens of Carter County may continue to exercise their right to keep and bear arms.

! BEIT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners hereby declares
Carter County, Tennessee to be a “Second Amendment Sanctuary County”.

739






e — - bt 4 Ll e
. P f‘;)pcosecll Budget
i L4 Revised | Initial Request
i & Revised Request | Request |{ (not approved by
ccount Number ) {6.27.2019) {6.3.2019) { BCon 5.16.19)
laries and Benefits
1720 | 105 |Supervisor/Director 56,640.10 | 65,000.00 | . 65,000.00 B
1720 | 121 |Data Processing Personnel 25,000.00 | 25,000.00 22,329,738
1720 | 141 Foremen * 47,640.00 | 47,640.00 32,39p.60
1720 | 162 | Clerical Personnel 25,000.00 |_25,000.00 25,000.00
1720 | 169  {Parf-time Personnel 11,193.03 [ 11,193.03 11,19B.03
1720 | 189 |Other Salaries and Wages 52,000.00 | 52,000.00 51,622.31
1720 191 |Board and Committee Mombers Fees 6,000.00 |  6,000.00 6,000.00
1720 | "201 |Bocial Security 13,855.33 | 13,679.68 | _ 13,230.62
e Social Security junderstated above} : -
1720 | 204 |State Retirement 31,714.65 | 28,356.70 30,23D.74
A Retirement {understated above}
1720 | 206 |Life lnsurance 180.00 218.00 180.00
1720 | 207 _|Medical Insurance . 32,043.17 | 56,861.75 32,043.17
o Medieal Insurance {overstated above}
1720 | 208 [Dental Insurance 1,176.00 1,176.00 1,176.00
1720 | 210 Unemployment Compensation 300.00 650.00 300.00
) Unemployment Comp. {overstated above}
1720 | 212 |Employer Medicare 3,240.36 | 3,361.58 3.096.34
ml‘Sa,Tft_I_':ifs and Benefits - 305,982.64 | 336,136.74 293,806.44
a-payroll
1720 | 808 " |Advertising 50.00 0.00 . 50.00
1720 | 307 |Communication 2,400.00 | _ 2,400.00 2,400.00
1720 | 334 |Maintenance Agreements (GIS) 8,500.00 0.00 8,500.00
L720 | 334 |Maint Apreements (Stormwater Prog.) 3,460.00 0.00 3,460.00
l720 | 838 |Maintenance & Repair Service - Vehicles _ 1,500.00 | 1,500.00 1,500.00
1720 348 Postal Charges 1,500.00 1,600.00 1,50¢.00
(720 | 251 |Rentals 2,500.00 | 2,500.00 2,500.00
1720 '| " 7355 [Travel : 1,100.00 | 1,160.00 1,106.00
|720 .858-47 |Remittance of Rev. Collected (Rlec. Permits) $§7,800.00 0.00 57,804.00
L ‘|Rem. Rev. Coll. (E1 Per) funderstated below}
720 | 358-59 [Remittance of Rev. Coll. {Storm Water-TDEC) 0,00 0.00 6.00
Rem. of Rev. Coll. (St Wat) {understated below}r.
720 | 425 |Gasoline - 3,500.00 | .3,500.00 3,500.00
720 | 435 {Dffice Supplies 3,500.00 | 2,250.00 3,500.00
120 |7 599 [Other Charges (GIS) 5,500.00 | 14,000.00 5,500.00 .00
720 | 599-47 {Dther Charges (Electrical Permits) 0.00 | 33,600.00 .__0.00 1600;00-
120 | 599-59 |Other Charges (Storm Water) 0.00 | 14,000.00 0.00
720" |7 719 |Dffice Equipment N 4,000.00 | 3,904.60 4,000.00
al Non-Payroil| I/ FFN 95,310.00 | 80,254.60 | = 95,310.00
N /757
al Planning || T T 401,292.64 | 416,391.34 380,116.44
SN SIS s
" . A e e
i Understated by $22,900. This expenditure’is'thatched by offsetting revenue 41630}

- : 742



- Carter County

Geperal Fund #101.

-Fiscal Year Endin & June 30, 3019

! ) Budget Amendment #12 ..

June 17, 2019
Line |
Category| Ytem Description
L. '
Ttem# | [1 51100 191 _|Boazd and Committee Member Fees 6,200.00 | - 0.00 | [ncrease
. 201 |Social Security 20.00 | 0.00 | [Increase
204 |Pensions | ’ 500.00 0.00 | [Mncrease
212 |Employer Medicare 40.00 _0.00,| [Increase
306  |Andit Sexrvices . . 2,251.00 | - . 0.00{ Tncrease
220 |Dues and Membershipg 0.00 318.00 | [Decrease
i 332 |Legal Notices, Recording, and Court Costs 0.00 900.00 | [Decrease
! 348 |Postal Charges T T 0.00 350.00 | Decrease
; 899 |Other Contricted Services foemetly roads, ___0.00 2,500.00 | Decrease
i 599 |Other Charges . | - 0.00 417.09 Decrease
-} 9?@?@“%%@%&“3%c, G o 82819V 7 Détrease !
3 . .
[ |To recllocate funds within the County Commission's budget and to allocate unassigned fund balance
(orimarily for meeting costs) A
| ' AR '
l - S

Hem# | |2 51300 161  |Secretary . L o7 1,177.22 0.00 Inerease
i 51300 169 |Part-Time Persomnel N P ‘ .00 | © 1,177.22 | [Decrease
! 51300 356  |Travel RN 0.00 96.00 | Decrease
: 51300 487 |Periodicals | - KN 96.00 0.00 | [ncreage
? e
H Ny ]

To reallocate funds within the County Mayor's budget. Initial figure for the secretary’s salary did not
include the full amount to be accrued @ June 30, 2019 this does not result in o raise for the seeretary.

Ttem# | |3 51400 321 |Legal Sexvices Tncrease
I $3de000 it T“Uﬁ&”m‘é%feﬂfﬁﬂid@aﬂa‘hc?u,@_ 3 00224 Décréase . .
|
i |Te allocate unassigned fund balan_ce for county atiorney services. Rernqin,ing balance of original
‘ approprigtion was not sufficient to pay for services to be rendered in June 2019,

!

[}

Ttein# | |4 51500 106 [Deputies ] : ) 55.00 0.00 | [Tnerease

51500 | 121 !Data Processing Personnel 10.00 0.00 | Increase

' 51500 201 |Social Secuxity 0.00 0.00 | [Decrease
51500 204 |Pensions [ 15.00 | 0.00 | [Increase

| 51500 206 |Life Insurance 3.00 0.00 | iIncrease

| 51500 207 |Medical Insurance 1,340.80 0.00 | |Increase

ﬁ 51500 208 |Dentsl Insurance 58.80 0.00 | |Increase

3 $1500 210 |Unemployment Compensation - 0.00 100.00 | [Decrease

! 51500 . | 212 |Employer Medicare | ' ' 0.00 300.00 | :Decrease

] 51500° 499  |Other Supplies and Materials - 0.00 1.082.60 | !Decrease

H I [

‘ o realloca‘te funds z.inithin the Elertion Commi.si'sion budget [ : |

|




=)

T e rem— uuo 2.00 [ Increase
i 51600 207 Med;lca.l Insurance 0.00 845.20 1 Decrease
| 51600 208  |Dental Insurance 89.20 0.00 Increhse
i 51600 212 |Buployer Medicare 58.00 0.00 | TIncrehse
|
To reallocate funds within Register of Deeds Office
1 Item # 51720 207 |Medicsl Tnsurance 0.00 255.00 | Decrease
51720 208 |Dexita] Insurance 96.00 0.00 | Increhse
61720 | 358-047 Ranuﬁtance of Revenue Collected - Elec. Permits 16,000.00 0.00 | Increase
‘51720 524 |In-Service/Staff Developrent 159.00° 0.00 | Increhse
41530 Electrical Pe[rmits : '0.00 16,000.00 Increase
To recllocate funds within the Planning Degartment budﬁf:. and recognize additional permit fees
| - T . ,
{
i P
Ttem # | 51800 | 201 |Social Security N 0.00 1,000.00 | Decxease
i 51800 204 |Pensions E VA 0.00 2,500.00 | Decrdase
51800 206  |Life Insurance Y2 , 0.00 72.00 | Decréase
51800 207 [Medical Tusurance (R 1,563.50 0.00 | Incredse
51800 208 |Dental Tnsurance YA 0.00 23520 | Decrease
_1 51800 | 212" |Employer Medicare N LV 0.00 . 250.00 | . Decrease
51800 807 |Cormmunication VoV 6,000.00 0.00 |, Increase
51800 338 |Maintenance and Repair - Vehicles | 0.00 2,625.00 | Decrease
51800 361 |Permits 20.00 0.00 Increase
51800 415  [Blectricity 16,800.00 0.00 Incredse
1 51800 | 418  !Equipment and Machinery Parts 124,02 0.00 Incresase
| 51800 450 [Tires and Tubes 387.36 0.00 | TIncredse
51800 454 [Water and Sewer 2,800.00 0.00 | Tncrease
51800 499 . |Otliex Supplics 4nd Materials 36‘7 58 0.00 | Increase
S58900 : {65 o P IR 420,680156 /21 Decrease 7 ;
Io realiocate funds within the County -Building budget and ollocate unassr.gned fund balance
mnmmly for under-estimation of electrisity and communication costs). .

Ttem # 52100 206 |Life Inswrance 18.00 0.00 | Increase
52100 207 |Medieal Insurance 0.00 106.80 Decrease
£521.00 208 |Dental Insurance 88.80 | 0.00 Incredse
52100 384 |Maintenance Agreements] 283.60 0.00 | Increase
52100 349 |Printing, Stationery, and Forms 579.34 0.00 | Increase
52100 411 |Data Processing Supplies 600.00 0.00 | Increase
52100 599 |Other Charges , 0.00 1,605.51 | ' Deerdase
52100. | 719 |Office Equ_iplment . 192.67 0.00 @ Increase

o reallocate funds within the Finance Department budget

- 744




Ttem# | (9 52300 106 . |Deputies 0.00 1,200.00 | [Decrease
52300 201 |Social Security 0.00 725.00 Decrease
52300 207 Medical Insurance 4,977.14 0.00 Increase
52300 382 |Legal Notices, Recording and Court Costs - 14160 0.00 | Increase
52300 338 [Maintenance angd Repair Services - Vehicles 0.00 850.00 Decrease
52300 351 (Rentals 610.00 0.00 Inevease
52300 855 |Travel ~0.00 | 400.00 Decrease
52300 398 |Other Contracted Services 0.00 200.00 Decrease
52300 425 |Gasoline | . 0.00 600.00 [ Decrease
52300 435 | Office Supplies 241.70 0.00 [nerease
52300 624 . |In-SBervice/Staff Development 30.00 __0.00 [ncreage
52300 718  |[Motor Vehicies 600 659,95 Decrease
52300 719 Office Equipment 0.00 64.92 |  Decrease
52310 204 |Pensions 0.00 1,300.57 Decreage
To reallocate funds within the Assessor's budget and between the Reappraisel budget
) By 2 .
Ttem# | 10| 352310 425  |Gasoline 0.00 344.99 Decregse
52310 719 _|Office Equipment 344.99 |- 0.00 | Increase
To reatlocate funds within the Regppraisal bwdge\ﬂ
. A . . P
g . . M -
Item# | 11 52400 ¢ 204 Pensions - w7 300.00 0.00 |  Increase
52400 | 206 |Life Ingurance a4 15.00 . 0.00 ] Tncrease
52400 207 |Medical Insurance LS 0.00 482.80 | Decrease
52400 208 |Dental Insurance RO ECN 117.80 0.00 | Increase
: . ] A AR
To reallocate funds within the Trustes's budget R
Ttema # | 12 52500 106  |Deputies 0.00 L,000.00 | Decrease
52500 169 [Part-time Personnel 1,000.00- 0.00 Increase
7o reallocate funds within the County Clerk's budget_
Ttera# | 18| 53100 162  |Clerical Personnel 0.00 1,200.00 | Decrease
53100 169 |Pari-time Persongel 1,200.00 0.00 Increase
53100 201 |Social Security 0.00 500.00 | Decrease
] 53100 204 |Pensions | 0.00 4,242.20 Decrease
; 53100 207 Medical Insurance 4,633.06 0.00 | Tncrease
- 53100 208 [Dental Insurance 0.00 803.60 | Decrease
53100 849 |Printing, Stationery, and Forms 357.42 0.00 | Increase
53100 855 |Travel | 450.00 0.00 | Tocrease
53100 . | "719 |Office quip}ment 106.32 0.00 | Increase
£
To reallocdte funds within the Circuit Court Clerk’s budget
Item# | 14| 53300 161 |Secretary(s) 1,150.00 0.00 | Increase
‘ 53300 201 [Social Secudity 180.00 0.00 | Increase
53300 204 |Pensions | 250.00 0.00 |  Increase
i 53300 . 207 |Medical Insurance 0.00 1.580.00 i Deocrease
: ithi | Sessions Court Judge budget
To realloca}te funds u{nthm the Gerlwra.l essions dg_r__g




o MU LIV UY dncrease
Soosl Drug Court ]l?ees 0.00 | - 3,000.00 | TIncrbase
To recognize revenue and associated payment of Drug Court Fees to Families First
Ttem# | 16 || 53400 | 204 Pensions 200.00 0.00 | Increase
|- 53400, 206 |Life Insurance 9.00 0.00 |  Incréase
53400, 207  |Medical Insnrance -1,972.35. 0.00 | Incréase
. 53400 208 |Denta] Insurance 58.80 0.00./ TIncréase
53400 | 320 [Duesand Memberships 0.00 3.00 | Decrkase
. 53400 _ 984 |Maintenance Agreements| 0.00 393.24 | Decrease
53400 848 Postal Chazgles' 0.00 1,843.81 | Decrease
o reallocate funds within the Chancery Court budget
. . i
Ttem# | 17| | 53900 340 Medica] and Dental Services 300.00 0.00 Increase
53900 349 |Printing, Stationery, and Forms 500.00 0.00 Increase
58500 499 _ |Other Supplies and Materials 0.00 &00.00-] Decréase
o reallocate funds within the Other Administration of Justice budget
Ttem# | 18 [ | 54110 106 |Deputies 11,000.00 0.00 [ Increase
54110 108 |Investigators __88,000.00 0.00 | Increase
54110 148 |Dispatchers/Radio Opefators 16,800.00 0.00 | Tncrease
: 54110 162 | Clerical Personmel & .27 |2- 0.00 13,000.00 | Decriage
54110 169 _|Part-time Personnel " |~ »;r/\\ 0.00 6,000.00 |° Decréase
54110 170 |School Resource Officersny” 7 i, - 0.00 22,115.55 | Decréase
54110 187 |Overtime Pay Ay 28,000.00 0.00 | Increhse
54110 201  [Social Security V¢ TN 2,600.00 0.00 Increlase
54110, 204 |Pensions | <'/v T 0.00 12,000.00 [ Decréase
64110, .| 206 |Life Ingurance Py 0.00 158.92 Decrease
54110 207 _ |Medical Insurance 5 0.00 43,374.06 | Decrease
54110 208 {Dental Insurance 0.00 67100 | Decroase
| 54110 212  Employer Medicare 650.00 0.00 | Incremse
54110 802 |Advertising | 400.00 0.00 | Increbse
54110 ! 322 [Evaluation and Testing « 0.00 1,798.00 | Decrlase
54110 835 |Maintenance and Repair - Buildings_ 517.56 0.00 | Increase
54110 361 {Rentals | [ 946.46 0.00 Increase
54110 399 . |Oiher Contracted Services 0.00 5515.11 | Decréase
54110 410 |Cuétodial Supplies 0.00 500.00 [ Decréase
| 54110 425 |Gasoline | ‘ 6,200.00 0.00 [ Increhse
54110 435  [Office Supplies 0.00 160.67 Decrease
| 54110 450 |Tires and Tubes 0.00 354.87 Decrease
| 54110 451 _|Uniforins | 0.00 325.58 Decrease
54110 453  |Vehicle Parts 2,476.96 0.00 Increse
54110 508 |Premiums on Corporate Security Bonds. 0.00 110.76 | Decrease
54110 599  |Other Charges ) 0.00 186.00 | Decreage
54110 707 __ |Building Irthprovements | 128.00 0.00 Increhse
54110 | . 716 |Law Enforcement Equipment 133.52 0.00 | Increase
54110 | 719 |Offite Equipment 0.00 48204 | Decrease

‘ILo, realloctte funds within the SthnZﬁ’s Departr]nént budget
| ! .

746




Ttem.# | 19 | 54210 160 |Guaxrds 0.00 69,671.55 | Decrease
' 54210 165 | Cafeteria Personnel 7,750.00 0.00 Increase
54210 169 |Part-time Parsonnel 6,000.00 0.00.! [Hncrease
54210 187 iOvertime Pay 24.000.00 0.00 1 [Encrease -
54210 201  [Social Security 1,300.00 0.00 Frncrease
54210 206 [Life Insurance 0.00 153.00 Decrease -
54210 207 |Medical Insurance 31L.774.22. 0.00 | . Increase
54210 -208  |Dental Insurance 0.00 646.80 | Decrease
‘54210 212 |Employer Medicare 400.00 0.00 | [Increase
54210 349" [Printing, Stationery, and Forms 172.80 0.00 Increase
54210 399 |Other Contracted Services 0.00 638.99 | Decrease
54210 410 |Custodial Supplies | 0.00 289.81 |° Decrease
54210 418 |Eduipment and Machinery Parts 0.00 10693 | Decrease
54210 431 [Law Enforcement Suppliés 0.00 92.00 Decrease
54210 441 |Prisoner Clothing IR 3,276.95 - 0.00 Increase
54210 442 Propane Gas o 0.00 22500 | Decrease
, 54210 461  Uniforms | T 0.00° 34.02 | Decrease
| 54210 499  |Other Supplies and Materials’ AN 0.00 26293 | Decrease
! 54210 506 _|Liability Insurance =y 0.00 500.00 | [Decrease
: 54210 513 |Workers Comyp Insuranxce M7 < 4 0.00 500.00 | Decrease
{ 54210 599 [Other Charges ] LA 0.00 1,675.84 | [Decrease
| 54210 '{ 716 |Law EnforcementEquipment <./ {3 0.00 25.68 | [Decrease
54210 790 10ther Equipment. T 3N 0.00. 142 | Decrease
To reatlocate funds within the Jail budget v
Item# | 20| 54340 207  |Medical Insurance 0.00 2,230.61 ! [Decrease
' Contracts With Government Agencies | 33,000.00 0.00 | [Imcrease
ol e “""] s e 00}?_4[ 4801769:89 1 Decradstn
To reailocate funds within the Juvenile Services budget and alloeate unassigned fund balance for
expenditures related to housing fuvenile offenders.

Hem# {21 | 54490 206 |Life Insurance 6.00 0.00 | [Increase
54490 207  |Medical Insurance 0.00 © 893.26 | |Decrease
54490 208 |Dental Insurance 89.20 0.00 Inciease
54490 307 |Communication 400.00 0.00 Increase
54490. 337 |Maintenance and Repair - Office Equipment 280.00 0.00 Increase

: 54490 | 338. |Maintenance and Repair - Vehicles 0.00 1.267.80 | |Decrease
[ 54490 435 |Office Supplies 707.00 0.00 Increase
54490 446 |Small Fools | 800.00 0.00 [ [Increase
54490 458 {Vehicle Parts 986.19 0.00 [ !Increase
54490 499 |Other Supplies and Materials 000 2,312.30 Decrease
54490 708 |Corarxunication Equipment 139.00 0.00 | |Increase
54490 718 |Motor Vehicles 0.00 684.03 1 Decrease
54490 719 |Office Equipment 1,850.00 0.00 | |Increase

To reallocate funds within the EMIA budget
| %




L Ay 1IN ALY lncrease
25120, 167 |Mainténance Personnel 6,350.00 0.00 | Incréase
.56120 168 |Temporary Personnel _2,178.75 0.00 | Increase
55120 169 {Part-Time Pexsonns] - 0.00 18,710.55 Decrease
55120 188 |Boriug Payments 4,200.00 0.00 | Tnerlase
55120 189 iOther Salaries and Wages 0.00 |. 1,208.10 | Decrease
55120 201 iSbcial Security - .200.00 0.00 Increage
55120 204 |Pensions | 2,600.00 0.00 Increage
55120 206 |Life Indurance 6.00 0.00 Incréase
55120 207 _|Medical Insurance 2,249.70 |. 0.00 Increase
. 55120 208 |Dental Insurance 39.20 0.00 | Incréase
55120 212 [Employer Medicare 20.00 0.00 | TIncrease
55120 307 |Communication 0.00 675.00 Decrbase
55120 351 |Rentals | , 670.58 0.00 | Incréase
55120 357 |Veterinary Services Ry 9,000.00 0.00 | Increase
55120 359 _Disposal Fees L2 A . 0.00 122.13 | Decrbase
55120 899 |Other Contracted SemceS‘// £ R . 296.80 0.00 | Increase
48610 Donations | IR 0.00 1,000.00 | Decrdase
55120 401 |Animal Food and Supplies " f ' 1,000.00 0.00 | Increase
55120 410__|Custodial Supplies ] SN 325,00 0.00 | Increase
56120 | - 413 [Drugs and Medical Supplies D AN 0.00 10.000.00 | Decréaze
65120 | 415 |Electricity i ___600.00 0.00 | Increase
55120 425 |Gasoline S _400.00 0.00 | Incrdase
65120 | 434 |Natural Gas 0.00 700.00 Decrease
65120 436 |Office Supplies 0.00 200.00 Decrease
55120 451  |Uniforms 0.00 260.00 Decrease
55120 454  |Water and Sewer 968.00 0.00 { Increase
55120 471 |Software | 0.00 3.20 | Decrtase
55120 499 |Other Sulgg].*ies and Matexl'ials 0.00 300.00 | Decrease
To reallocate funds within the Animal Shelter budget and to appropriate donations made to the
animal shelter '
Ttem# - 341 |Pauper Burials L240 00 0.00 | Increase
R T B 00T TR 401007 Decreasel -
I [
To allocate fund balance for pauper burials
Ttem# | 24 | | 57100 189 |Other Salaries and Wages . 610.00 0.00 Increase
) 57100- 201 |Social Security 0.00. 2,873.95 | Decrease
57100 212 |Emplover Medicaxe 0.00 1,000.00 Decrease
57100 299  |Other Fringe Benefits 2,565.00 0.00 | Increbse
57100 355  [Travel 190.00 0.00 Increbse
57100 434 |Natural Gas 8.95 0.00 | Increase
Zo reallocate funds within the Agriculture Extension Office budget
Ttem # | 25 58110 316 |Contributions 38,000.00 0.00 Increpse
40220 Hotel/Motel Tax 0.00 | .° 88,600.00 Increpse

T;: recognize additional estimated Hotel/Motel Tax and related poyments te the Chamber of
Cammerce for tourism.

;
i

! | )

]

]

748




‘| l §
Item# ({26 58300 . 207 |Medical Insurance - 0.00 300.00.| | Decrease
58800 351  |Rentals 300.00 0.00 Increase
.| To realiocate funds within the Veteran's Services budget
i . .
Item# {[27 ] 53900 610  |Trustee's Commissions 19,000.00 0.00 Inerease
45610 Fees in Lieu of Salary - Trustes 0.00 19,000.00 | |[Tncrease
| b
To allocate additional revenue and trustee commissions
Ttem#* |28 | 58900 602 [Principal on Notes 126,872.54 0.00 | [Tncrease
58900 604 |Interest on Notes + 1,180.78 . 0.00 Increase
99100 590 _ | Transfers to Other Funds 0.00 128,053.72 Decrease
1o reclossify budgeted accoimts_. related I early retiremant of Capital OUutliey Notes in August Z201F.
| |Originel account #99100-590} was selected and funds were transferred to the General Debt Service
Fund #151 based on discussion with auditors; however, they later determiped that the principal and
interest payments should be reflected in.General Fund #1017 instead of General Debt Service Fund
i #1571, :
£ ;
Item# |29 51800 | 304060 Axchitects . AR 1,826.00 0.00 Increase
51800 | 599-060 | Other Charges N 23,500.00 0.00 Increase
‘ 51800 | 707-060 |Building Improvements [ .~ 0.00 28,971.32 | Decrease
5 51800 | 711-060 {Furniture and Fixtures |~ 26,564.31 0.00 | Increase
: 51800 | 735-060 [Health Equipment S S AL 0.00 41,500.00 | Decrease
| 51800 | 799-060 |Other Capital Qutlay PRI #N 13,581.01 0.00 | iIncrease
[ N
To realiocate Health Department Special Needs grant <~
Trem# | 180 | 51800 | 304062 |Architocts ™ 27,230.00 0.00 | Tucrease
51800 | 707-062 Building Improvements 0.00 27,230.00 | Decrease
| . .
| |70 reallocate funds for Emergency Operations Center (architect fees)
Item# [ 31 49700 Insurance Recovery {iail} 0.00 55,238.60 | Jncrease
49700 |Insurance Recovery- {vehicles) 0.00 7,589.86 | _Increase
54210 707 __[Building Improvements | 55,238.60 0.00 { TIncrease
54110 838 |Maintenance and Repair - Vehicles 5,639.85 0.00 Inc;ease
54110 458 |Vehicle Parts L ~_$,000.00 0.00 Increase
g4110 Towing Services e, 00000 | - Decrease
5390007 l,.jairflsi%Ba.Jaﬁ i ; : 00035 74, 500100°,, Dedre:
l ' e .
To allocate insurance recovery for the jail flooding and for damages to Sheriff's Department vehicle
#1389 ($6,220.35) and # 22 ($1,209.50) that were wrecked. The county had previously received a total of
$42,788.18 for losses sustoined when the joil was flooded by inmates; additional damage was
discovered and covered by the insurance carrier. Alloeation of fund balance is necessary since the
deductible is $500 per claim.
; -
f - -
Item# | 27 44I70 Miscellaneous Refands 0.00 200.00
54110 363 Towing Services 200.00 0.00
To recognize payment of tow bills by defendants
Total 683.098.55 683,098.55
i From Fund Balance 59,815.86
i
|




i
Line
Category.| Item |Description
Ttem # 55732 418 | Eguipment and Machinery Parts | 49.94 0.00 |Increase
55792 .489 |Other Supplies angd, Matenals . 3488 0.00 | Increase
55732 599 |Other Charges 0.00 84.82 |Dedrease
1
To re-allocate funds within Convenience Center category I
Ttem # 56751 169 |Pazt-timg Personnel 0.00 1,100.50 [Degrease
B5751 . 187 |Overtime Pay = 325.00 0.00 [Increase’
B5751 | 206 |Life Insurance g b 8.00 0.00 |Inctease
55751 207 _|Medieal Insurance - - 702.70 0.00 |Increase
55751 208 |Dental Insurance . 19.80 0.00 |Increase
55751, 230 |Unemployinent Compensation 50.00 0.00 |Inctease
55751 807 |[Communication 100.00 0.00 {Inciease
56751 415 |Electricity 300.00 0.00 |Increase
56751 433 Lubricants 0.00 400.00 |Dedrease
. //\
To re-allpéate funds within Recycli Center cote, ory )
« \// -/'.’:\‘.
. SA
Ttem # 55754 147 |Truck Drivers N 1,275.00 "0.00 {Increase
, 55754 164 |Attendants | Z / %, 0.00 6,441.48 [Dedrease
E 55754 168 |Temporary Personnel B 0.00 1,000.00 {Dedrease
i 55754 169 |Part-time Personnel ) 0.00 625.00 [Dedraase
: 55754 187 |Overtime Pay 7 750.00 0.00 {Tnecrease
55764 206 |Life Insurance 5.00 0.00 [Increase
65754 207 . |Medical Insurance §,699.68 0.00 {Inexease
55754 208 |Dental Insurance 156.80 0.00 !Inctease
55754 210 |Unemployment Compensation " 180.00 0.00 |Increase
55764 307 |Communication | " 1,055.00 0.00 |Increase
55754 336 |Maintenance and Repair - Equipment 10,000.00 0.00 [Increase
557564 348 |Postal Charges -~ 150.79 [ 0.00 |Increase
55754 361 [Remtals | 250.00 0.00 [Inctease
565754 359 |Disposal Fees 23,500.00 0.00 [Increase
55754 410 | Custodial Supplies .00 110.00 [Decréase
556754 412 |Diesel Fuel | 9,500.00 0.00 [Increase
55754 417 Equipment Parts - Light 909.98 0.00 |Increase
55764 418 |Equipment and Machinery Parts 0.00 250.00 [Decrease
55754 423 |Fuel 0il 0.00 500.00 |Decrease
55754 425 |Gasoline 0.00 §11.00 |Decrease
56754 433 |Lubricants 0.00 4,000.00 [Decrease
55754 435 |Office Supplies 868.40 0.00 [Increase
55754 442 |Propane Gas 0.00 2,578.00 |Decrease
65754 450 [Tires and Tubes 2,500.00 0.00 |[Increase
55764 453 |Vehicle Parts 1,000.00 0.00 [Tncrease
556764 | 599 |Other Charges 0.00 675.00 |Decrease
43109 Transfer Walste Station Cclzﬂections 0.00 40,610.17 (Increase
To re-allocate funds within the Landfill category and aIZocate additional revenue received through’
May 2019
Total p8,8865.97 58,886.97
From Fund Balance 0.060.
I »

190




S S G T N
Fmsca.l Yea.r Eunding June 30, 2019 \’1 N
Budget Amendment#8 SRSV IS
June 17, 2019 &
4Line] '
)  Category. |Ttem Deseription ) .
Ttem# |[1] 48610 -_|Donations | _.0.00 893.53 |Incrpase
54110 401 |Aziimal Food and Supplies 393.53 0.00 {Tucrbase
al I I -
To oppropriate donations to the Drug Control Fund #1292
i
Total  393.53 383.53
From Fund Balance 0.00
June 17, 2019
‘ o
|
Line
Caterory| Ttem Description
Iteml|# |1 56706 316 Contnbutmns Sy 8,200.00 0.00!| Increase
‘56700 321 Engineering Semces\y N 1,000.00 0.08{] Increase
| 56700 |* 415 |Electricity T 464.02 0.00|| Increase
56700. | 531 |Access Fees Ny 40.00 0.00|| Increase
B6700 599 |Other Charges Ny ay 4,653.79 | 0.00/| Increase
56700 [ 799 |Other Capital Outlay AN 0.00 14,357.81|| Decrease
0 } (r /r‘ v
To, re-allocate funds within the Parks and Recreation category
{ .
™3 P a e ——— e




752

5 . Line
Category | Ttem |Pescription . |
 Ttem# ;1 161000 161, |Secretary(s) 0.00 1,611.00 | Decreslse
61000 167 |Mainteriance Personnel 0.00 © 250.00 | Decresse
. 161000 201 |Social Security '0.00 955.00 | Decredse
181000 204 |Pensions 0.00 |. - 145.00 | Decredse
61000 206 |Life Imsurance 15.00 0.00 [ Tncreage
,163000 207 _|Medical Instirance 3,512.62 0.00.| Increase
61000 208 |Dental Insurance| 88.00 0.00 |- Increase
61000 212 |Employer Medicare 0.00 222.00 | Décredse
51000 320  {Dues and Memberships B 0.00 271.00 | Decredse
61000 332 |Legal Notices, Recordmg. and Coilitz@ashi™|. 0.00° 17162 | Decregse
61000 365 |Trayel . | . . 0.00 654.24 | Decrease
61000 410 |Custodial Supphes 510.50 0.00 | Tncrease
61000 437 |Periodicals 120.00 0.00 ! Increase
61000 | - 499 |Other Supplies and Materials 23.74 0.00 | Inecredse
Tb reallocate funds within the Highway Department Adminisiretion eategory.
Ttem# | 2| | 62000 141 |Foremen 0.00 325.00 | Decrease
62000 143 |Bquipment Operators 0.00 11,000.00 | Decrease
62000 147 |Truck Drivers 0.00 10,154.60 | Decrease
62000 206 |Life Insurance 84.00 0.00 | Tncrease
62000 207 |Medical Insurance 20,846.80 0.00 | Increase
62000 208 |Dental Insurance! 548.80 0.00 | Increase
62000 399 [QOther Contracted Services 0.00 144,99 | Decrease
62000 440 |Pipe - Metal 27.99 0.00 | Increase
62000 442 Propane Gas 117.00 0.00 | Increase
To recllocate funds within the Highway Department Highway end Bridge category.
ltem# | 3 63100 142 [Mechanics 0.00 1,685.61 | Decrease
63100 201 |Social Security < 0.00 220.00 | Decrease
‘63100 204 [Pensions A 0.00 850.00 | Decreage
63100 206 |{Life Insurance ‘ Py 9.00 0.00 | Increase
63100 207 |Medical Insurance A 2,185.81 0.00 | Increase
63100 208 |Dental Insurance ) 58.80 0.00 | Incregage
63100 351 |Bentals ' A S 341.00 0.00 | Tnerdase
63100 390 |Other Contracted Sexvices | K_F ./ 0.00 1,000.00 | Decrease
63100 412 |[Diesel Fuel - | : A 0.00 1,575.00 | Decrbase
63100 418 |Bquipment and Machinery Parts " } |s 0.00 6,697.17 | Decrpase’
63100 425 iGasoline - A 8,748.14 0.00 | Inecrbase
63100 450 |[Tizeg and Tubes 88.03 0.00 | Increase
To reallocate funds within the Highway Department Operation and Maintenance of Equipment
category. l
- - |
c Ttem# | 4 68000 332 |Lepal Notices, Recording, and Couxt Costs 110.00 0.00 | Incresse
: 63000 712 |Heating and Air Conditioning Equipmewnt !, 0.00 110.00 | Decrease
To reallocate funds within the Hishway Department Capital Outlay category.
Total 37,440.23 87,440.23
From Fund Balance 0.00 |




Geh eral E_gkn_ggg §ghggll:g._n§ 143
TFiscal Year Ending 7 30, 2019
— Budget F #10
. Jupe 17, 2019
. Line . . .
C. ategory! Item Description
T
Ttexn# | 1 171100 116 .Teachers 0.00 100,250.00 | Decrease
71100 [ 140 |Salary Supplements - 100,250.00 0.00 | Increase
71100 189 - |@ther Salaries and Wages ] ) 0.00 26,873.00 | Decrease
71100 195  |Cextified Substitute Teachers © 0.00 24,5600,00 | Decreage
1100 201 _|Social Security . - 0.00 | 15,000.00 Decrease| |
(71100 204 |Pensions . 106,000.00 | 0,00 | Increase ||
71100 206 |Life Insurance . 0.00 ._250.00 | Decrease
71100 207 . Medical Tnsurance . , 283,155.30 |. - .0.00 | Incrende |}
71100 210 - |Unemployment Compensation ) 0.00 . 4.500.00 | Decrease
71100 212  Employer Medicaxe . 0.00 7,000.00 | Decrease
71100 299__|Other Fringe Benefits : 0.00 134,227.19 | Decrease|]
71100 |- 3899 _|Other Contracted Services - 0.00 13,000.00.| Decrease||
71100 429 |Thstructional Sppplies and Materials 0.00 40,000.00 | Decreage)
71100 435 |Office Supplies 1,000.00 0.00 [ Increase
713100 | 471 |Software 0.00 " 4,395.00 | Decrease
713100 .| 499 |Other Supplies and Mategals = 0.00 800.00 | Decreage]|
71100 722, _:Repular Inetruction Equipment A 0 00 : 'T ,800.00 { Decrease
40820 Bank Bxcise Tax - | i ,948.95 | Increase |
3 7 If'"_w‘w"wcl“ﬁﬁ“ﬁ}iﬁéiancé}; Y PR

‘?IL_L ;%dobéﬁ.ﬁ 876

To reallocate funds within the Regular Instructwn classroom budget ond ailocate unassigned fund balance
(jo_ arily due 1o underestimation of medical insurance premiums). -

Itern# | 2|| |721180 116 [Teachers 8,000.00 0.00 | Increase
71150 201 [Social Security 500,00 . 0.00 | Increase
71160 204 [Pensions 1,700.00 0.00 | Increase
71150 207 |Medical Insurance 4,900.00 0.00 | Increage
711650 208 |Diental Insurance - 25.00 0.00 | Tncrease
73150 S 212’ | Employer Medicare 150.00 | . 0.00 | Increase
71160 428 - |nstructional Supplies and Materials ] 0.00 ] . 1,100.00 { Decrease
71160 | . 435, [Office Supplies ., .290.00 0.00; [ Increase
71150 493 | Other Supplies and Materials 0.00 450 00 | Decreage
11380003 '-'v‘"*&éi@l PSR p i‘a %f,w*ﬂﬂwiw A LR P .éi.éiz1

Th reqllocate funds within the Alternative Education, classroom budget and allocate uriassigned fund balam:e
(primarily due to underestimation of teacher salaries and medical insurance premiums).

5
Item# { 3{| |71200 116 |, [Teachexs 0.00, §,000.00 | Decrense:

71200 128 |Homebound Teachers | 5,000.00 0,00 | Increase
71200 1623 [Bducational Assistants . . 17,500.00 0.00 | Inexesse
71200 171 |Speech Pathologist 0.00 6,600.00 | Decrenge
71200 201  |Social Security . 0.00 9,000.00 | Decrease
171200 ‘204 !Pénsions 44,000.00 0.00 | Increase
171200 206 _ |Life Insurance 100.00 0.00 | Incxease
171200 207 _|Medical Insurance . . 6,100.00 0.00 | Increage
171200 208  |Dental Insurance . L 1,800.00 .. 0.00'| Increase
71200 | 210 |Unemployment Compensation " 0.00| . 1,000.00 | Decrease
71200 212 _|Employer Medicare | & AAF 0.00 2,000.00 Decreage
71200 | 810 _|Contractg with Other Public Agencies” ", 0.00 15,930.00 | Decreasa
71200 362 |Penaltics [ <z 30.00 0.00 | Increase
71200 429 |Instructional Supplies andMatenaht\/'/ . \. ’ 5,000.00 0.00 | Increase
71200 | 435 [Office Supplhies [ S s 1,400.00 __0.00 | Increase
{71200 499 . [Other Supplies and Ma.tenala S A 0.00 4,100,00 | Decrease
171200 599 |Other Charges [ A d RN 0.00 1,000.00 | Decreage
171200 711 Furniture and, Fixtures I 300.00 .. 0.00 | Increase
171200 | 718  {Office Equipment ! S . 200.00 0.00 | Increase

1| 71200 725 SpeaalEducamnequpment 2,500.00 | Decrease

I:,-4|_a'soﬁ M T T, alF’unﬂ;\Bal’aiﬁa&*fr‘ Haerrggtanl: Gl R




S = TR mEAN -

v ——— DEXVICESs | 600.00 0 00 | Decrease
71300 429 Instrgctioné.l-Suppliea and Miterials 0.00 5,015.00 | Increase
Z: 223 : :ﬁ_ lgr@pane Gas 25.00 0.00 | Decrease
71300 | 719 _|Office Equipment 8,‘33 iggfgg‘ %‘;ﬁii';i
To reallocate funds within the Vocational Education classroom budget
Item # 73120 140 |Salary Supplements 5,000,00° 0.0p | Increase
72120 | 189 [Other Salaries and Wages 0.00 2,000.00 | Decrease
72120 195 |Certified Substitute Teachers 8,000.00 " 0.00 | Inerease
72120 206 |Life Insurance 12.00 0.00 | Increase
72120 207, _[Meédical Insursnee 0.00 11,812.00 [ Decrease
72120 208 |Dental Insurance 50.00 0.00 | Tacreass,
72120 | 333 |Licenses . - 200.00 0.00 | Increase
79 2_1.20 |. 499 1Other Supplies and Materials e e 850.00 .0.00 | Increase
72120 | 719 [Office Equipment et | 200.00 ‘0.00 | Increage
To reallocate funds within, the Health Services budget)
. ST N
Ttem# 72130 201 _ [Social Security TN 0.00 2,000.00 | Decrease
72180 204 [Pensions i 2PN 1 4.000.00 [ "0.00 | Increase
72180 207, {Medical Insurancs WaSH 0.00 1,776.00 | Decreasa
74180 208 _|Dental Insurance L0k Q.00 225.00 | Decreagse
72130 365 |Travel A 202.00 0.90 ! Inerease
74130 489  |Other Supplies and Materials e 0.00 202.00 | Decrease
To reallocate funds within the Other Student Support category
Ttem # 46981 541 Sa.fe Schoula ) 0.00 60,300.00 | Increase
48590 541 |Other State Edueamon ands _ 60,300.00, | 0,00 | Decrease
!
To correct classification of revenues for the annual Sufe Schools Grant (payments ore for the SRO @ Little
Milligan ond before and after-sehool SEOs '
Ttem 3 76100 | 799-810 |Other Capital Outlay 0.00 150,760.00 | Decrease
73130 | 499-810 Other Supplies and Materials 381, 775.00 0.00 | Increasd
72130 | 790-810 {Other Bqu Equipment 118,985.00 0.00 { Increage
To adjust Safety Grant expenditure accounts ‘1o egree with budget per e-Plan
Iem # 105  {Supexvisor/Director (.00 . 14,000.00 | Decrease
129 |Librarians 7,500.00 0.00 ! Inerease
_ 161 [Secyetary . 5,154.00 0.00 | Increage
. 189 |Other Salaries and Wages 18,000.00 0.00 | Increase
201 |Social Security.. 10,500.00 - 0.00 | Increase
204 |Pensions . 5,200.00 | . 0.00 | Increase
206 [Life Insuranes 0.00 £0.00 | Decrease
207 |Medical Insurance 15,000.00 | _0.00 | Inecrease
208 )Dental Inswrance 0.00 140.00 | Decrease |-
212 |Employer Medicare 1,500.00 0.00 | Increase
302 lAdvertising 900.00 0.00 | Increage
386 |Maintenance and Repair - Bquipment ~150.00 0.00 [ Increase
351 (Reztaly ‘ 3,400.00 0.00 | Increage |
362 |Penaities 20.00 0.00 | Increage
Other Contracted Sew ceg 0.00 10,000.00 | Decrease
Library Books/Media 0.00 £,000.00 [Decreage
Office Supplies 200.00 0.00 ]'.ncreaae
Textbooks 156,00 0.00 | Increase |
Tires and Tubes 0.00_ | Increase
Software 113.76 | Decreage
Other Supplies and Materials 2,700.00 | Decrease
Othey Charges 4,000,00 | Decrease
A7 T A PO 28,625.55 = Hotronse:
To resllocate funds within the Regrior Instruciion non-classroom budget and aliocate unassigned fund bolance |-
(primartly due to underestimation of medical § tsurance premiums). | I !

754




. I

Ttem# | 10 72215 161 _|Secretary(ies) ! 2,350.60 - 0.00 | Increase
72215 | 189 |Other Salames and Wages . ‘ 0.00 $00.00 | Decrease! |

72215 204 |Pemsiong : 1,800.00 0.00 | Inerease

72218 207 Medical Ingurance 0.00 600.00 | Decreasel

72216 208 _|Dental Insurance . 10.00 . 0.00 | Increase| |
b e Chezeee ] ] 000 1 ooss200:00 [Decreasel|

SEE LI S R R ERRRT s e v R S e s o 7 q..gcmasek

To reclloeate junds within the Alternaiive Educotion non-classroom budgel ond ollocois unraessigned fund

bolunce (primarily due to underestimation of medical Insurance premiums), .

Ttema# | 11[ 72230 T 105 |Bupervisor/Director ' 0.00 | . “1,500.00 | Decrease
72220 124 |Paychological Pergonne] 900.00 0.00 | Increass ||
72220 136 _|Assessment Personnel| . 1,200.00 0.00 | Increase
72220 162 _|Clexical Persomnel 0.00 170.00 ) Decreage|
72220 201 _|Social Security 600.00 0.00 | Increase
72220 204 |Pensions P 4,200.00 0.00 | Increase |
72220 206 _ |Life Insurance ~ 20 1.00 0.00 | Increase
72220 | . 207 |Medical Insurance N A 320000 0.00 [ Increase
72220 208 _ [Dental Insurance A N 30.00 0.00 | Increase
72220 212 [Employer Medicare LN . 50.00 0.00 | Increage ||
72220 ‘| 836 . |Maintenance and Repair - Bquipment? /| 0.00 1,200.00 { Decreage |
72220 | 366 |Travel - | A SN 0.00 | 2,500.00 | Decreace
72220 862 |Penalties RN S SN 28.00 . 0.00 | Increase
12220 429 _ |Instructional Stpplies and Materals ~ i} 0.00 523.50 | Decreage
72220 485 _ [Office Supplies ! [ . 0,00 '441.56 [ Decrease
72220 499 _ |Other Supplies and Materials : 000 . 66.56 | Decrease
72220 588 |Other Chiarges | Decreage
12220, 1790, |Other Equipment Decrease

89000

|
To realiocate funds twithin Special Education (ron-classroom) eutegory and allocate unassigned fund balance
(orimarily due to underestimation of medical insurance premiums),

Ttem# | 19] 72260 121 |Dats Processing Personzel 0.00 361.956 | Decrease
72250 | 208 |Dental Ingnrance 25.00 0.00 | Increage
72250 436 _ |Office Supplies . 81288 . 0.00 | Increese
72250 446 |Small Tools - 29.68 0.00 | Increags
72250 471" [Software ) 0.00 49.30 | Decréase
72260 | - 499. [Other Supplies and Materialy . '43.99 :0.00 | Increase
To reallocate funds within Technology category
Item# | 13| 72200 A68 [Temporary Personnel 7,860.00 [ 0.00 | Incxeass
72290 201 |Social Security : . __800.00 " 0,00 | Inerease
T2290 | 204 . [Pensjong . : 186,00 0.00 | Increase
72290 212  |Medicare : 80.00 . 0.00 | Increasge
46980 . . er State Grante : 0.00 8,715.00 | Increase

To recogn_i:?_gmnt revenue and expenditures for the Student Mentor program

Ttem# [ 14| 72310 . 806  |Audit Services . 5,000.00 0.00 | Increase
72810 822 _ |Bvaluation and Tesating 500.00 0.00 | Inerease
. 72310 881 _ |Legal Services I 0.00 .700.00 | Decrease
72310 In-Service/Staff Developmont 1,200.00 0.00 | Increase
72310 Criminal Investigation of A; plicants 100.00 0.00 | Inerease
72310 r Chazges . ,
72310 I i i : .

4890007 11 |

; i nifl ». E:_ne St aja?‘ 27 :“.". r.i.‘. : ‘-0\'. r
To reaflocate funds within Board of Education category end allecate unm@{ﬂalme '




e

e e ARG

—e Lkl —SAAL LBdrance 4,100.00. .. 0.00 | Increase
72320 307 |Communication Equipment 0.00 1,200.00 | Docreage”
72820 320, [Dues and Memberships 138.00 0.00 | Increase
72820 B34 Mamtenanceégeements .00 340.90 | Decreage
72820 336 . _|Maintenance and Repair - Equipment 0.00 500.00 | Decréase
TR320 855  |Travel 0.00 3,479.80 | Decrease
72320 435 _|Office Supplies 0.00 127.28 | Decrease
72320 499  |Othéer Suppliés and Materials 0.00 300.00 | Decrease
72320 624 InServ:.ceIStaﬂ‘Development 85.00 0.00 ¢ Tuerease
72320 4599 |Other Charges. . . 0.00 8,200.00 | Decrease
72320 | 701 . Admn&stratmn,Eqmpment 0.00 800.00 | Decrease
72820 | 708 .. |Communication Equisment 360.00 0.00 | Incyease
72320 718 |Office Bauipment 172.98 _0.00 | Increase

b neallaccte furds within Director of Schools category
Item# 17 72410 | 104 Principals R il 0.00 4,000.00 | Decrease
5!41@ . 189 | Assistart Pnncxhals 2,000.00 .. 0.00 | Increase
2410 162 |[Clerical Persornfiel 0.00 2,700.00 | Decrease
2410 163 |Educstional Assistants 240.00 . 0.00 | Increage
2410 189 |Other Salarics 5nd Wages . __0.00 470.83 | Decrease
2410 | 201 |Social Secuitty VA 0.00 3,000.00 | Decrease
2410 204 |Pensions LS 26,500.00 0.00 | Increase
72410 . 206 Lifs Indurance N 11.00 0.00 | Increase
72410 | 207 |Medical Tnsurance VY 84,600.00 0.00 ;| Increase
2410 .208 |Dexntal Insurance . . S 700.00 0.00 | Imerease
72410 210 [Unemployment Compensation St S5 0.00 800.00 | Decrease
72410 | 212 |Bmployer Medicare | LS 0.00 500.00 | Decrease
72410 334 | Maintenance Agreernents I 0.00 241.00 | Decrense
72410 399 |Other Contracted Services 0.00 1,500.00 | Decrease
Office Supplie: 1,488.60 | Dacrease
le.*naﬁsTg‘nEaaE‘g;;_dﬁail BB E e D e
To reallocate funds within Office of the Principal category ond ailocate unassigned fund belonce (primarily due
o urr-der-estzmatwn of med:cal tnsurance premiums). . .

Ttem# {18| 79610 166 _ |Contracts With Private Agencies 0.00 6,000.00 | Decrease
79810 204  |Pensions 0.00° £.460.00 | Decrease
72610 | 208 [Life Insuzance 0.00 23.00 | Decrease

. 72610 207 [Medical Insurance 0.00 $.600.00 | Decrease
72610 | 208 |DentalInsurance 160.00 0.00 | Tnerease
79610 210 |Unemplovment Compensetion 0.00" 2,100.00 | Decrease
72610 812 " |Contracts With Private Arencies 81,700.00. 0.00 { Increase
72610 388 |Maintenance and Repair - Buildinga 268.58 0.00 [ Increase
72810 851 |Rentals ) 0.00 4,000.00 i Decrease
72610 359 |Disposal Fees. 8,700.00 - 0.00 ! Increase
72610 899 |Other Contracted Services 0.00 50,400.58 { Decrease
72610 410 _{Cuatodial Supplies 0.00 6,000.00 | Decrease

€10 |. 416 |Electricity 65,000.00 0.00 | Increase .
TA610 434 . [Natural Gas 0.00 24,000,00 j Decrease
72610 454 - _|Wam: and Sewer 6,100.00 0.00 | Tacreass

To reallocate funds arithin Operation ofPfanlt eategory
N .

756




By

Ttem# | 18] 72620 208_ (Life Inourapce . 0.00 22.00 | Decreage
72620. g85 . Maintenance and Repaiy - Buildings 3,408.91 -0.00 | Inérease
72620 836 __Maintenanee axid Repair.- Bquipment 0.00 2,401.02 | Decraase
72620 _|...899 [Other Contracted Services 0.00 _5,000.80 { Decreage
726820, | . 446 . |Small Tools 106.50 0.00 | Increade
726%0...| 464 _ [Water and Sewer 4,800.00 0.00| Increade
72620 438 Chemicals L s 0.00 | , 298.78 | Decreade
72620 |- 499 |Other Supplies and Matezials 0.00, 149.94 | Decreade |
. 72620. |. 598 [Other Charges N 106128 . 0.00 | Intreage
Tb realloegte funds within Mcintenagnie of Plant category
Ttem# [ 20 72710 | 106 Supervisor/Director | 200,00 [ | 0.00 | Increade
: 72710 A89 . 1Cther Salaries and Wages 280000 ). | 0.00Incieade
72710 204 [Pensions 0.00 .7000.00 Decrédade
72710 | 208 _|Life Inswrance 0.00 180.00 | Decrease |
72710 207 |Medical Inpurance €,000.00 0.00 ] Fncrease
72710 | 208 |Dental Fnsurance 0.60 1,850.00 | Decreage
72710 813" |Contracte with Parents . 0.00. 1,820.00 | Detriase
72710 829 LnundrrServica ER g00.00| ~ 0.00 | Increage
72710 | .351 |Rentals N 450.00 0.00 | Increase
. \ N a‘, /‘)\ » -
' To reallocatefunds within ‘Imggg nag_ry\r/ 7 T
. - Y
ST AN .
Ttem# | 21| 46511 002 |Bamic EdueationPIogram : M TEND 0.00 260,666.77 | Increase
71100 [ 116-100 [Teachers oA 222 981.84 - 0.00 ; Increade
71100 . | 201-100 |Social Security 7 18,824.87 0.00 { Incréage
71100 .| 204-100 |Pensions , 20,625.82 _0.00 | Incraage
71100 | 212-100 |Empleyer Medicare 8,235.24 0.00 | Increasa [
RE cd!pcai:l EBEP fumj!s received from sigte fo:|~ salory equiayiv payments [
B = ’a‘-m
Ttem# | 22| 72330 "|. 140 |Sélary Supplemente 260.87 0:00 | Increage
12230 169 . |Part-Time Pérsennel . 880,00 | -, , 0.00 | Increase
2250 201. .. |Social Security 100.00 . . 0.00 | Tncreans
72230 204, :|Pensioxns 1,131L.14 ' -0.00 | Incresge’
72230, 206 - -|Life Insuranse - 0.00 4.60 | Decreage
72230 | 207 |Medical Tnsucance N _0.00 596.00 | Decrease
72230 |~ 208 |Dentsl Insurance /i 14.72 0.00 | Increage
72230 212  |Emplover Medicare \;/'/' 5 0.00 38.13 | Increase
V2280 320 _|Dues and Memberships o fat P 1,001.00 0.00 | Increase
2230 336  iMaintenance and Repair - Eqmpment/ 5 BO6.6T 0.00 IncFeage
72280 351 |Rentals. =N 2,610.83 (.00 | Increasge
72230 365 |Travel . Ny 5,643.19 0.00 | Increase
(2230 436 |Office Supplies s 98.77 - 0.00 | Increase
72230 524 |In-Service/Staff Development B4 166.00° 0.00 | Increase
72230 593 [Other Charges 0.00 1,687.84 | Decreage
72230 718  |Office Equipment 0'00¢-,.. aqh226924» Igegsaj.se:
r# o *«“wgﬁegaﬂﬁ@m}qfc Lae
To realiceate funds within the Vocational Bducation non-vlassroom budget and allocate unassigned fund balonce
@rimarily‘du'etastuldem travel costs). - I i -




Ttem # 100 | 990 |Tranafors to Other Funds (ead Star) | 86 | 200 | Tacroase
S R e BB LA 0k 00 OO TS, Do
To elloeate GPS Fund #1471 fund balance JoF transfer to HeadF?WL’rE?iMS. Thi§ transfer is ) Rquidate an

expected fund deficit (actual estimated expenditures exceed actusl revenue to be received) in the Head Start Fund
@ June 30, 2019. The Finance Depariment has not approved any purchose requisitions for non-essenticl
items/services since March 21, 2019. Beginning Jure 10, 2019, no additional non-puvroll expenditures (except
t/leose, ntilities, ond valunicer meql reimbursements) gre permissible (including non pre-gpproved purshases
using check requests) from the Heqd Start Fund, The actual amount of funds transferred to the Head Start Fund
is Ee determined by the Finance Department during close-out of fiscal year 2018-19; however, total iransfers

are ot 1o exceed the amount {$79,641.65} noted above. If the total amount transferred exceeds the actual amount
needed to belance the Head Start Fund's operations, the excess shall be transferred back to the GPS Fund. If
cash flow for the HS Fund is not sufficient at any time prior to June 30, 2019, an amount equal to the cash
requirements will be tronsferred from the GPS Fund. .

7 2k =
/AN ] s W
A /S ) - i
IRV EWPY i Total [1,661,129:31 |  1661,139.31
NS S
TS e S . From Fund Balance 324,197.07
~/ Frot Drassicted Rand Balances BZA19TI07

758




June 17,2019

Category Item |Description
' ' i | .
‘Ttemn, # 71100 189-101 |Other Saldries and Wages 4,000.00 0.00 | Inckease
71100 207-101 |In-service/Staff Development 0.00 4,000.00 | Decreage
72130 | 899-101 |Other Charges 0.00 500.00 | Decrease
72210 105-101 |Supervisor/Diractor 0.00 1,500.00 | Decrease
72210 161101 !Secretary {ies) 0.00 1,600.00 | Decrease
72210 201-101 |Social Security 0.00 500.00 | Decroase
72210 307-101 |Communication 1,000.00 0.00 | Increase
72210 836-101 [Maintenance and Repais - Egquipment 1,000.00 0.00 | Increase
N 72210 | 355-101; |Travel B 0.00 500.00 | Decrease
72210 499-101 |Other Supplies and Materials 1,000.00 0.00 | Inckease
72210 790-101 | Other Equipment 1,000.00 0.00 | Tnerease
72710 599-101 |Other Charges " 500.00 0.00 | Tncrease
Lo recognize budget revision for Title 1.4 ‘
. |
Ttem # 27141 _ 171 _ [Title T (Additional Torgeted Support & Tmpy) 000 | 79,540.00 |Tacrease
71100 428-171 |Instructional Supplies and Materials 75,845.00 0.00 |Increase
72210 196-171 |In-service Training 3,695.00 . 0.00 |Incréase
- |
To allocate federal program funds: Additional Torgetett Sugport and Improvement program
Ttem # 72210 204-201 {Pensions 1,500.00 0.00 | Increase
72210 207-201 |Medical Insurance 6,000,060 0.00 | Increase
. 72210 499-20] |Othex Supplies and Materials 0.00 6,000.00 { Decrease
72210 524-201 |In-Service/Staff Development 0.00 1,000.00 [ Decrease
72210 598-201 |Other Charges 0.00 300.00 | Decrease
|
To recognize budget revision. for Title -4
Ttem # 71300 429-802 Tostructional Supplies and Materials 0.00 3,000.00 | Decrease
71300 499-802 |Other Supplies and Materials 3,000.00  0.00 | Increase
J
To recognize budget revision for CTE Perkins Reserve
Ttem # 71200 429-911 |Instructional Supplies and Materials 0.00 530.00 | Dedrease |.
72710 146-911 |Bus Drivers | 0.00 2,000.00 | Decrease
72710 207-811 |Medical Insurance 2,710.00 0.00 [ Increase
72710 210-911 |Unemployment Insurance 0.00 180.00 | Decrease
T ;
To recognize budget revision for IDEAFreschool budget per ePlan i
ey
AL A
RN . .
R Total 101,250.00 [ 101.250.00
- f /’7 A )
S N From Fund Balance 0.00

Ei:’f\y/\}

S




AFIUY -

LEU2 L |renfons | . . . 11,320.00° , .0.00 |. Increase |
73400 | 206 |Life Insurance , ~ 0.00 __Z1.00 | Decrease
73400 207 |Medical Insurance ’ . 0.00 5,127.08 | Decxaase
73400 208 Dental Insurance 137.20 0.00 | Increase
73460 212 Employer Medicare 0.00 106.33 | Decrease
73400 |- 807 {Communication 2,171.30 0.00 | Increase
73400 330 _:Operating Lease Payments 0.00 3,200.00 | Decrease
73400 885 |Maintenance and Repair - Buildings 812.20 - 0.00 | Increage
73400 | 3367 Maintengnca and Repaif - Bquipment 2,245.30 0.00 i Increase
73400 351 [Rentals 3,382.37 0.00 | Increase
73400 355 |[Travel 5,660.14 0.00 | Increase
73400 362 [Penalties 20762 0.00 | Increase
73400 429 |Instructional Supplies and Materials 48,701.63 0.00 | Inecrease
| 73400 436 !Office Supplies 1,479.94 0.00 | Increase
73400 452 | Utilities 756.02 0.00 | Tncrease
73400 471 |Software 99,99 0.00 | Increase
78400 499 |Other Supplies and Materials 2,749.80 0.00 | Increase
73400 | 524 |Tn-Service/Staff Development 0.00 964.58 | Decrease |- |
73400 | 599 |Other Charges 21,438.38 0.00 | Increase | |
73400 | 719 |Office Equipment 299.98 0.00 | Increase | !
72610 | 166 [Custodial Personzel 122.82 0.00 | Tncrease | |
72610 | '201 |Social Security . 0.00 9.06 | Decrease | |
72610 | 204 [Pensions | 0.00 10.00 | Decrease | |
72610 210 |Unemployment Compensation 0.00 1.00 | Decrease
72610 212" |Employer Medicare 1.34 0.00 | Increase
48140 Contracted Services 0.00 24,157.70 | Increase
49800 Transfers In/ 0.00 79,641,665 | Increase

To reallocate funds within the Head Start Fund Early Education and Mai;ztencmce of
Plant categories and adjust estimated revenues per budget to actual amount of funds
available to be received prior to June 30, 2019. Py

s
transfer is to liquidate an expected fund deficit (actual estimated expenditures Q‘i\:é_e,ea/
actual revenue to be recgived) in the Heod Start Fund #145 @ June 30, 2018,

iterns/services since Morch 21, 2019. Beginning June 10, 2019, no additionel non-
pavroll expenditures fexcent rent/lease, utilities, and volunteer menl reimbursements)
are permissable (including non pre-gprroved purchoses using check requests) from, the
Head Start Fund. The octual amount of funds transferred to the Head Start ¥Fund is
to be determined by the Finantce Deportment during close-out of fistal year 2018-19;
however, total transfers are not to exceed the amount {879,641.65} noted above. If the
totel amount transferred exceeds the actual amount needed to balonce the Head Start
Fund's operations, the excess sholl be transferred back to the GPS Fund, If cash flow
for the HS Fund is not sufficient at any time prior to June 30, 2019, an amount equol

To allocate o transfer of funds from the General Purpose School Fund #14 _ffzy" ) )

@
g LN
Finance Department has not approved .any purchase requisitions for non-essential @

to the cash requirements will be transferred from the GES Fund.

d intérést payments should be reflected in .Gen

nd #2101 based on discussion with auditors; however, they later determirnied that the principal

2018. Original account {#49800f was . selected and funds were transferred-ffom the General |
a eral Fund #101 instead of General Debt: Service ).

Total ' 1165,450.71 115,450.71
i
From Fund Balance 0.00 ] :
. Line | P
Category| Item |[Dregeription:
- N - Sl - :
Ttem # 49800 |, - {Traasfers:From Other Funds 128,083.72 | = - - OTQU—‘i_-_Dec;ease
82130, | 602 IPrincipal 6nNotes . 0100} 126:872.94 | ;aemzhe
82230 | 604 Interest o Nistes L :_Q.QO I 1;3.80.-?.8 " Decresise
TH rec@@\' budgg%ed accounts. related & carly retirement of Capital Uutlay Notes o August|

Fund #151.°

ook

128,053.72]

ITotal | 12805372,

dt st o bariss RS

760~




HEALTH SERVICES AGREE-MENT

THIS AGREEMENT between Carter County, Tennessge (hereinafter referred to as
"Gaunty"); and"Southérn -Heslth Paftners, Ihc., 4 Deldiare ‘corporation, (hereinafter
referred to as "SHP"), is entered -into ‘as of the _. __ day of : , 2019.
Services under this Agreerment shall com-rnenc_i_g"*‘;ofn\quly 1, 2019, and shall continue
thrqugh June 30, 2020, in accordance with Secﬁbﬁ\;;@fjxf . : '
. . . : ‘;/‘/// ./.; // X
- WITNESSETHY /5o
_ WHEREAS, County is charged by law with'the"respéhéibility for obtaininé and
providing - reasonably necessary medical care for inmates or detainees of the Carter
County Detention-Céenter (hereinafter called “Jail") and, '

\
|
|

WHEREAS, County and Sheriff desire- to provide for health care to inmates in
accprdance with applicable law; and, '

WHEREAS, the County, which provides funding as appréved by the Garter
County Board of Conirissioners for the Jail, desires to -enter into thig Ag-i*eemenf with
SHE to promote this objective; and, ' ’

) l

WHEREAS, SHP is in the bu‘sin'e$s of providing correctional health care selivices
under contract' and desires to provide such serviees for County undei‘the express -Ferms'
and conditions  hereof.” ‘ ' ' =

NOW THEREFORE, -in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises
herTinaﬂer-maid’é, the parties hereto agree asfollows: - © - E
ARTICLE | HEALTH CARE SERVICES, T |

*7 1.1 TGeneral Efgagerment. County hereby contracts with SHP to provide for
the delivery of medical, dental and mental health sefvices to-inmates of Jaik This care
is ta be delivered'to individuals under the custody and control of County at the Jaii, and
SHE enters into this Agreement according to the terms and provisions hereof: y

| .

L 1.2 Scope of General Services. The responsibility of SHP for medical care of
an Inmate’ commencés with the booking and physical placemient of said'inmate into the
Jail]'( The health care services provided by SHP shall be for all persons committed to

the lcustody of the Jail, except those identified in Section No. 1.7. SHP shall provide
andfor arrange for professional medical. dental mental heambh amd cefmbed ot o .



e A wpisUlleally JSolinibed 1erein. . |
: . | ]
SHP shall, be financially. responsible for the costs of all -.physician and ‘nurse
staffing, formulary prescription medications, x-ray procedures (excluding charges;for X-
~ray or imaging procedures performed during a hospital visit), routine dental services
(limited to simple extractions and other routine treatments), over-the-counter
medications, medical supplies, medical hazardous waste disposal, on-site ciinidal lab
pracedures, office supplies, forms, folders, fles, travel expenses, publicétions,
administrative services and nursing time to train officers in the Jail on various medical
matters. SHP's financial responsibility for the 'costs of all emergency kits and restocking
- of emergency kit supplies, all-necessary license and permit fees, all biological praducts
used to prevent, diagnose or ireat diseases and medical conditions (including, but not
limited to the costs of PPD solution for inmate Tuberculosis testing), all non-formulary
prescription medications, x-ray or imaging procedures performed during a hospita] visit,
non-routine dental services (such as oral surgery and other major treatments) and all
medical and mental health services rendered outside of the Jail shall be limited y the
annual cost pool described in Section No. 1.5 of this Agreement. Ali pool co?s.ts in
excess of the annual cost pool limit shall be the financial responsibility of the Courrty, or

sh%l] not otherwise be the financial responsihility of SHP. |
‘ Should new legislation require substantial .or new medical directives to S(-IP in
the provision of services under this Ag,re'emenje;"’,iSHP will not be financially responsible
for changes to its program, rather SHP wouldité%ﬁﬁeﬂfhe ability to seek from the CLunw

any additional monies to fund such directives. Q;@ |

Sy g |
' z AN
il J} /,?NJ\’ "

i 1.3  Specialty Services. In addition to providing the’general services desdribed
abgve, SHP by and through its licensed health care_pro\ifiders shall arrange ind/or
pr;lide to inmates at the Jail specialty medical services ‘to the extent such are
determined to be medically necessary.by SHP. In the event non-emergency specialty
care is required and cannot be rendered at the Jail, SHP shall make arrangements with

County for the transportation of the inmates in accordance with Section No.. 1.9 of this
Agreement. :

L 14 Emergency Services. SHP shall arrange and/or provide emergency
medical care, as medically necessary, to inmates through arrangements to be made by
SHP.

.1,.5 Limitations On Costs - Cost Poal. . SHP shall, at its own cost, arrange for
medical services for any inmate who, in the opinion of the Medical Director (hereinafter
meaning a licensed SHP physician), requires such care. SHP's maximum liability for
costs associated with all emergency kits and restocking of emergency kit supplies, all
necessary license and permit fees, all biological products used to prevent, diagnose or

- 762




|
3

treat diseases.and medical conditions .(including, but not limited to the costs of PPD
solution for inmate.Tuberculosis-tesﬁng), all non-formulary prescrigtion medicatiohs, x-
ray jor imaging procedures performed during a hospital visit, non-routine dental services
(such as oral surgery and other major treatments) and all medical and mental l[ﬁealth
services for inmates rendered outside of the Jaif will be limited by a pool established in
the amount of $40,000.00 in the aggregate for all inmates in each year (defined! as a .
twelve-month contract period) of this Agreement. If the costs of all care as described in
this| Section No. 1.5 exceed the amount of $40,000.00 in any year, SHP will either pay
for the additional services and submit invoices supporting the payments to the Cbunty
along with an SHP invoice for one hundred percent (100%) of the costs in exce;éss of
$40,000.00, or in the alternative, will refer all additional qualifying invoices fo Coun;ty for
payment directly to the provider of care. For all invoices. payable to SHP as
reimbursement for pool excess costs, such amounts.shall be payable by County within
thirly days of the SHP invoice date. SHP will allowa grace period of up to sixty days
from-the date of invoice, and will thereafter apply a late fee of two percent (2%) on the
balance each month until SHP has been reimbursed in full. _For purposes of this

Section No. 1.5, the poo! amount will be prorated for any centract period of less or !rnore
than twelve months. /j .

RInIR | |

If the costs of all care as describ&d-in-this .éection 1.5 are less than $40,0(§)0-.00 .
in 1{1}/ year (defined as a twelve-month contract period), SHP will repay to County one

hundred percent (100%) of the balance of unused cost pool funds up to the $40,000.00
annual limit. County acknowledges that at the end of each contract period, the cosi pool
billing will remain open for approximately sixty days in-order to aliow reasonable time for
processing of additional claims received after the new contract period begins and§ prior
to issuing any such refund to County for unused cost pool funds. Specifically, the cost
- ool cut-off date will be August 29 based on a contract period schedule ending on WJune
30 of each year. SHP will continue to process cost pool payments applicable to -thel prior
contract period through August 29 and apply those amounts toward the prior year's cost
pool limit. Any additional cost pool charges received subsequent to the August 29 cut-
off date which are-applicable 1o the prior contract perioed will -either be rolled _ove} into

the pool for the current contract period or be referred to County for payment direégtly to
the provider of care. ;

The-intent of this Section No. 1.5 is to define SHP's maximum financial Iia;bility
and limitatien of costs for all emergency Kits-and restocking of emergency kit supplies,
all necessary license and permit fees, all biological products used to preventi‘diag:nose
or treat diseases and medical conditions (including, but not limited to the costs of PPD
solution for inmate Tuberculosis testing), all non-formulary prescription medicatio'Ts, X-
ray or imaging procedures performed during a hashifal ek memree dime Aembel oo oo



| S e e e I 2T Sl -NOL e
- - . . , L Ly | .
financially responsible for the cost of any medical treatment or health care selvices
pravided to any inmate prior to the inmate's formal booking and commitment inf;o the
Jail. i

Furthermore, SHP :shall not be financially responsible for the cost of medical
treatment or health ¢are services provided outside the Jail to’ medically stabilize any
inmate presented at bodkiné;ﬁiyitg\q life threatening injury or illness or in immediate need
of emergency medical care /7 ~, |
| N s ;
Once an inmate has beer ﬁiéd‘iﬁé?l}stabilized and comitted to the Jail,] SHP
will, commencing at that point, then ti‘ec%me responsibie for providing and/or arrapging
for all medical freatment and health care services regardless of the nature of the iliness
or injury or whether or not the illness or-injury occurred prior or subsequent to the
individual's incarceration at the Jail. An inmate shall be considered medically ‘stab}‘ilized
whfn the patient's- medical condition no longer requires immediate emergency medical
care or outside hospitalization so that the inmate can reasonably be housed insid‘E the
Jail. SHP’s financial responsibility for such medical treatment and health care services

shall be in accor_dance with, and as limited by, Section Nos. 1.2 and 1.5 of this
Agreement. : |

It is expressly understood that SHP shall not be responsible for medical costs
associated with the medical ¢are of ‘any infants ‘born t6 inmates. SHP shall provide
and/or arrange for health care ‘services to inmates up to, through, and after the% birth
- progess, but health care’ services: provided to an infant following birth, other than those

seryices that may be delivered in the Jail prior to transport to ‘& hospital, shall not be the
fingncial responsibility of SHP. In ariy event, SHP shall not be responsible for the costs
associated with performiing or furnishing-of abortions of any Kind. :

J 1.7  Inmates Outside the Facilities.  The health care services contracted ih the
Agreement are intended-only for those inmates in the actual physical custody of the Jail
r:m#e for inmates-keld under -guard in outside: hospitals or other medical facilities% who
. remain in official custody of the Jail. Inmates held under guard in outside hospitals or
other medical facilities are to be included in the Jail's daily population count. No bther
person(s), including those who are in ‘any outside hospital who are not under guard,
shall. be the fihantial responsibility' f SHP, nor shall such person(s) be included in the
daily population count. - :

l
Inmates on any sort of temporary release or escape, including, but not limited to
inmates temporarily refeased for the purpose of attending funerals or other family
‘emergencies, inmates on escape status, inmates on Ppass, parole or supervised:custody
who do not sleep in the Jail at night, shall not be ircluded in the daily population cpunt,

764




N :

. [ & ’f,/ =N : 5
and shall not be the responsibility of SliIF: ?Wfitp/-r{aspect to the payment or the furnishing
of their health. care services. s /}\\,f\ |

VP DS

. The costs of medical sernvices rendered to i{nmates.who become ilf or who are
injured while. on such temporary release or work-release. shall not then 'becomt!a the
financial responsibility of SHP. after their return to the Jail. - This relates solely to the
Cosis associated with treatment of.a. particular iliness or injury incurred by an inmate
- while on such temporary refease. In all cases, SHP shall be responsible for providing

medical care for any inmate who presents to medical staff on-site at the Jail to the
extent such care can be reasonably provided on-site; or shall assist with arrangements
to obtain outside medical care as necessary. The costs of medical services assocjated
with a particular iliness or injury incurred by an inmate while on temporary release or
work-release may be the personal responsibility of the inmate, or covered by wor‘kers’
compensation, medical insurance, accident insurance, or any other policy of insurance
Or source of payment for medical and hoespital expenses. In the abserice of adequate
insurance coverage, or other source of payment for medical care expenses, such é:osts
may, at the election of the County, be applied toward the annual cost poof.describfed in
Section 1.5. Such costs shall not etherwise. be the financiai responsibiiity of SHP. |

Persons in the physicél custody of other police or other penal jurisdictions djz the
request of County, by Court order or otherwise, are likewise excluded from the | ail's

population count and are not the responsibility of SHP for the furnishing or payment of
health care services. !

i .1.8. Elective Medical.Care. SHP shall not be responsible for providing elective
medical care to inmat_es, unless expressly contracted for by the County. For purposes
of the Agreement, "elective medical care" means medical care which, if not provided,
would not, in the opinion of SHP's Medical Director, cause the inmate's health to
deteriorate or cause definite harm to the inmate's well-being. Any referral of inmates for

elective medical care must be reviewed by County prior to provision of such service;s.

t

% 1.9 . | Transportation Services. To the extent any inmate requires off-site lnon-
emz'gency health care treatment including, but not limited to, hospitalization carei and

specialty- services, for which care and services SHP is obligated to arrange underi this
. Agreement, County shall, upon prior request by SHP, its agents, employee;s or
contractors, provide trénsportation as reasonably available provided that such
transportation is scheduled in advance. When medically necessary, SHP shall arrénge

all emergency ambulance transportation of inmates in accordance with Section No!. 14

of this Agreement. ;



" ARTICLE = PERSONNEL .

to inciude vacation time or SHP-designated holidays, SHP will refund the County the
cost of the staffing hours on the next month's base fee billijg. ///; . "

| e |

| It is understood the Professional Provider may be filleq by-’jé’f{l?]iyéiéian, or Mid--
Level Practitioner. Either wil be' duly licensed to practice medicing i the State of
Ten essee, and will be available to our nursing staff for fésource, consultation iand
direction twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days per week.

maintai ity of the program and consistency with staff Any adjustments or

| The scheduling of staff shifts may be flexible and adjusted by SHP in order to
n stabil
cha%es to fixed schedules would be made after discussions with the Jail Administrator

| :
| SHP shall make reasonabie efforts to supply the staffing levels contained in this
sectjc}m, however, failure to continuously supply all of the required staffing due to labor

market demands or other factors outside the control of SHP, after such reasonable
efforts have beeri made, shall not constitute 3 bre_:-zlch of this Agreement. :

Based on actual staffing needs as affected by medical emergencies, ri(j:s,
S,
certai Increases or decreases in staffing requirements may be waived as agreed to by

2.2  Licensure. Certification and Registration of Personnel. Al personnel
provided or made available by SHP to render services hereunder shal be licensed,
certified or registered, as appropriate, in their respective areas of expertise as required

6




by applicable Tennessee law.

2.3 . County's Satisfaction with Health Care. Personnel. . If County becomes
disgatisfied with any health care personnel prgv:i_deg,-.fby -SHP, hereunder, or by any
independent contractor, subcontractors or assignee, SHP, in recognition of the sensitive
nature of cerrectional services, shall, following receipt-of written notice from County of
the grounds for such dissatisfaction and: in consideration of the reasons thefefor,

exet:ise its best efforts. to resolve the problem... if the problem is not resblved

satisfactorily to County, SHP shali remove or shall cause any independent contréctor, :
subcontractor, or assignée to remove the individual about whem County has expressed
dissatisfaction. Should removal of an individual become necessary, SHP will be
allowed reasonable itime, prior to removal, to find an acceptable replacement, without:
penalty or any prejudice to the interests of SHP, |

i o . |
‘t 2.4 Use of Inmates in the Provision of Heaith Care Services. Inmates ishall

not be employed or otherwise engaged by»eithe[ SHP or County in the direct rendering
of any heaith care services. Ry

o

¢ e .

2.5 -Subcontracting .and Delegation. \Iﬁ @r‘_ to. discharge its. obligations
hereunder, SHP will engage certain health care professionals as - indeperﬁden't
contractors rather than as employees. Gounty consents to such subcontracting. or
delegation.. As the relationship between SHP and these health care professionals will
be that.of independent contractor, - SHP will not be considered or deemed to be
engaged in the practice of medicine or other. professions practiced by these
professionals.. SHP will not exercise control over the manner or means by which these
independent contractors perform their professional medical duties. However, SHP shall
exercise administrative supervision over such"professiocnals necessary to insure the
stridt fulfilment of the obligations. contained in this Agreement. For each agent and
su%ontrac_tor, including -all. medical. professionals, physicians, dentists and nurses

performing duties as:agents- or independent; contractors of SHP urider this Agreement,
SHF shall provide' County proof, if requested, that there is in effect a professional
liability or medical malpractice insurance poliey, as the case may be, in an amounti‘of at
least one :million dollars ($1,000,000.00) coverage per octurrence and five million
dollars ($5,000,000.00) aggregate. ' .

|
26 . Discriminaﬁon. During the -performance of this Agreement, SHF;, its

employees, agents; subcontractors, and assignees agree as follows: .
]

a. None will discriminate against any- employee or appiican{ for
employment because of race, religion. color. sex or natinnal ariin



“b. In all solicitatiohs or advertisérmients for employees, each will statle that
- itis'an equal opportunity empléyer. ' s

c. Notices, advertisements and SOIiGitations\ placed in accor‘dancé with
- fedéral law; rule: or regulation “shall be deemied sufficient far the

Y atach h

IS PPN
ection.

e . . Iy
- purpose of meeting the requirsments ofthis’s
P oS e Tealements of SR s
- S,
ARTICLE Il REPORTS AND RECORDS v/

3.1 'Medical Records: Cotinty acknowledges that SHP’s're‘épons’ibility f}or all
inmate medical records -shali commence on the effective date of this Agreement, and
that the responsibility for all inmate médical records prior to the effective date df this
Agreement shall rest solely with the County. Nothing in this Agreement shall be
interpreted to impose respensibility on SHP for inmate medical records prior tb the
effective date of this Agreement. “County does further acknowledge, however, that SHP
will| assist County with the fulfiiment of requests for production of medical records for
those medical services provided prior to the effective date of this Agreement, and by
doing so does not assume any responsibility for such records. ltis mutually understood
by both parties that, during the term of this- Agreement, SHP shall serve as the Re?cords
Custodian in all medical record matters, in accordance with all applicable laws. '

;l Commencing on the effective date of this Agreement; SHP shall cause and
require to be maintained a complete ‘and accurate ‘medical record for each inmate who
has received health care services. Each medical record -will be maintained in
achr‘dan‘ce with applicable laws anhd County's policies and:procedures. The me%dical
records -shall be kept separate’ from 'the inmate’s .confinement record. A’ complete
legible copy of the applicable medical record shall be available, at all times, to C¢unty
as custodian of the person-of the patient. Medical records shall be kept confidential.
Subject to applicable law regarding confidentiality of such records, SHP shall comply
with: Tennessee law and County's policy with regard to access by inmates and Jail!staff
to medical records. ‘Noinformation contained in the medical records shall be released
by SHP except as provided- by County's policy, by a court order, or'otherwis:e in
accordance with the applicable law. SHP shall, at its own cost, provide all medical
records, forms, jackets, and other materials necessary to maintain the medical records.
At the termination of this Agreement, ‘all medical records shall be delivered to| and
remain with County. --However, County shall provide SHP -with reasonable ‘ongoing .
access to all medical records even after the termination of this Agreement fof the
purposes of defending litigation. ’ ' '

3.2 . Regular Reports by SHP to County. 'SHP shall -previde to County, pn a
date and in a form mutually acceptable to SHP and County, reports relating to services

768




/j’ . l
- rendered. under this Agreement. 7 '

| Aareement | N
) 3.3  Inmate Information. Subject to the applicable T@'in,e:se‘.‘ée law, in orﬁer to
assjst SHP in.providing the-best.possible health care services, to inmates, Coun;ty will
provide SHP with. information pertaining te: inmates that SHP- and Gounty mutually

identify as.reasonable and necessary for SHP to adequately perform its obligations
hereunder. '

3.4 .,-SHP..lReCQ.rcisrAMéilable to_Coun ;.;r.;-wi'thu.-Limitations.on;-:Disclo,sure. : SHP

shzf make. available to .County, at County's request, ‘records, da@urﬁent_s-.,and'-.Jother

papers relating to the direct delivery of health care services to inmates'-hereqnd_er.
County understands that written operating policies and procedures employed by SHP in
the]performance of its obligations hereunder are. proprietary in nature and shall réemain
the |property of SHP ‘and’ shall not be disclosed without: written consent. Information
concerning such may not, at any time, be used, distributed, copied or otherwise ut:ilized
by County, except in connection with the delivery of health care services hereund}er, or
as permitted or required -by law, unless such disclosure is approved in advance writing
by $HP. Proprietary information developed by SHP shail remain the property of SHP

3.5 County Records Available to SHP. with Limitations-on Disclosure. During
the term of this Agreement and for a reasonable time thereafter, County shall pﬂpvide
SHP, at SHP's request, County's records relating-to the provision of health! care
seryices to-inmates as may be reasonably requested by SHP or ag are pertinent fo the
investigation or defense of any claim related to- SHP's conduct. Consistent -with
applicable law, County will make -available to SHP such.inmate medical records a“s are
maiptained by County, hospitals :and other outside health care providers invoived in the
care or treatment of inmates (to-the extent County has any control over-those records):
as $HP may reasonably request. -Any such information provided by County to SHP that
County considers confidential shall be kept confidential by SHP and shalil not, exceT-pt as
may be required..by law, be distributed to any third party without the- prior written
appfoval of County. ' 5

AR+ICLE IV: SECURITY .

4.1 .Genetal. - SHP and County understand that adequate security sernvices
are essential and necessary for the safety of the-agents, -employees and subcontrafctors
of SHP as well as for the security of inmates ahd County's staff, consistent witp the
correctional setting. County will take all reasonable steps to provide sufficient security
to epable SHP to safely and adequately provide the Health care: services described in

this !f\greement. It is expressly. understood by County and SHP that the provision of
caclritvy and cafoatbv far the COLIEY e moe o I T T




- - - - - \";{.-’N' / 3 5 : ;LU
CHPPIOIMISed, onF may exercise its right to immediately terminate services, in

acgordance with the provisions of Section No. 6.2(b) of this Agreement.

4.2 loss of Eq uipment and Sugg‘li_es. ‘County shalll not be liable for loss of or
damage to equipfiient and supplies. of SHP, its agents, employees or subcontractors
unless such loss er damage was caused by the negligence of County or its-employees.

4.3  Security During Transportation Off-Site. County shall provide prompt and
timely security - as . medigally néz'c-'-':féssé?r-'y" ‘and- appropiiate’ in  connedétion with the
transportation of any inmate bétween the Jail and any other location for off-site services
as pontemplated hérein. |

ARTICLE V: OFFICE SPACE. E UIPMENT. INVENTORY -AND SUPPLIES .

5.1 General. County agrees to provide SHP with réasonable and adeguate
office and medical space; fa‘cflities,'equipm'ent, local telephone and telephone line and
utilities and County will provide necessary' maintenance and housekeeping of the office
and medical space and facilities (including incidentals such as tissue and hand towels).

! . X

i 5.2 Delivery of Posséssiqn. County will provide to SHP, beginning on the
date of commencement of this Agreement, possession and- control of all County
medical and office equipment and supplies in place at the Jail's heatlth care unit. At the
termination of this or any subsequent Agreement, SHP will retumn to ijmty’s
possession ‘dnd control all ‘supplies, medical and office ‘equipment, in working order,
reasonable wear and tear excepted, which' were in place at the Jail's health 'c'aré unit
priqr to the commencement of services under this Agreement. '

| 5.3  Mairitenshce and Replenishment of Equipment, ‘Except for the equiqment
arid instruments owngd by County at the inception‘of this Agreement, any equipment or
instruments required ‘by SHP during the term ‘of this Agreement shall be: purchaséd by
SHP at its own ¢ost. At the end of this Agreement, or upon termination, County shall be
entitled to purchase SHP's equipment and instruments at an amount determined }by a
mutually agreed depreciation schedule. |

9.4  GeneralMaintenance Services. County agrees that itis proper for S!;-IP to
provide each and: every:inmate teceiving health care services the same Services and
-facilities available to, and/or provided to, other inmates at the Jail._ ‘ |

ARTICLE VI: TERM AND TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT ' |

6.1 Term: This ‘Agreement shall commence on duly 1, 2019. 'The initial{term
of this Agreement shail end on June 30, 2020, and this Agreement shall thereafter be
* automatically -exténded for additional one-year' terms, subject t6 County fuﬁ'ding
avajlability, unless’ either party provides written notice to the other of its intent to

770




| 11
terminate, or non-renew, in accordance with the provisions of Section No. 6.2 Q'f this
Agreement. - : ’

6.2 Jermination. l. This sAgreement, br -any. extension thereof, maiy be
terminated as otherwise provided in this Agreement or as follows: -
(@  Termination by agreement. In the event that each party murtualiy

© agrees in writing, this Agreement may be terminated on the terms
and date stipulated therein. -

(b)  Termination for Cause. SHP shall have the right to termihat{a this
Agreement . at. any time for Cause, .which may be eff:écted
immedia’tely-.afte.r-.establishing the facts warranting the termination,

| and without any -further obligation to County, by giving written

' notice and a statement of reasons to County in the event:

)] the safety and security of SHP personnel is determined by
~ SHP, in its sole discretion, to be compromised, either as a
~ direct, or indirect, result of County's failure to provide adequate

security services, the provision of which is a contifiuing

precondition of SHP’s obligation te. perform work under this
Agréeement, or m %—@ Ha\ E#T:_J? ‘
. (ii} County fails to compensate SHP for charges or fees idue,
either in whole, or in part, under this Agreement, according to
the terms and provisions as stated hersin. .

-

Cause shall not, however, include any actions or circumstgnces
censtituting Cause under (j) or (i) above if County cures |such
“actioris or circumistances within a specified peériod following deliv"ery
of written notice by SHP setting forth the actions or cireumstances
) coristituting ‘Cause, during which period -SHP rhay permit County,
. soiely by express agreement; time to provide sufficient 're'me{:ly to
| SHP’s satisfaction. - In all casés, this Agreement may be t‘ermir;lated
| immediately by SHP, without notice, if, in SHP’s sole discretion, _
f ' such immediate. tetmination -of services is necessary to pres;erve ‘
the safety and well-being of SHP personnel.

Upon such a .termination for Cauca Criimfr mmbme dod oo |6«



Agreement.

|
tenimate or non-renew, in accordance with the provisions of Section No. 6.2 olf this

I

6.2 Termmahon ThlS ‘Agreement, or .apy: extensmn thereof, may be

temunated as otherwise prowded in this Agreement or as follows

(@)

b

Termlnatlon by agreement. In the event that each party mutually

agrees in writing, this Agreement may be terminated on the terms
and date stlpulated therein.

Termination for Cause SHP shall have the right to terrmnate this
Agreement at any. time for Cause, -which may be effected
immediately- after establishing the facts warrantrng the termlnatlon
and without any further obhgatlon to County, by giving wrltten

notice and a statement of reasons to County in the event:

()

(ii)

.the safety and security of SHP personnel is determrned by
.SHP, in jts sole discretion, to be .compromised, either *as a
direct, or indirect, result of County’s failure to provide adequate
security services, the provision of which is a contlmulng
' precondition of SHP's obligation te\perform work under this

Agreement, or j/ \\ /\) |

County fails to compensate SHP for charges or ; fees due
either in whole, or in part, under this Agreement accordmg o
the terms and prowsmns as stated herein.

Cause shall not hoewever, .include any actions' or clrcumstances

constituting Cause under (i) or (i) above if County cures such

actions or circumstances within a specified period following delivery
of written notice by SHP setting forth. the actions or circumstances
constituting Cause, during which period -SHP rmay permit Cdunty

" solely by express agreement; fime to provide sufficient remedy to

SHP’s satisfaction. : In all cases; this' Agreement may be termlrllated
immediately by SHP, without notice, if, in SHP’s sole discretlon

© such immediate. termination of services is necessary fo preserve

‘ the safety and well-being of SHP personnel

‘Upon such a termination for Cause, County acknowledges | that, .
SHP shall be entitled to all eompensation fees and-charges due for
~ services rendered hereunder, withiout- penalty or liability to SHP, up

through and-including the last day of services, and further that,

772



: : L1z
County shall be cbligated to compensate SHP-accordingly for such

services rendered up through and including the last day of services,
consistent with the terms and provisions of this Agreement. If any
costs'relating to the period subsequent to' stich termination | date
have been paid by County in the case of () above, SHP [shall
proemptly refund to County any such prepayment. -

(¢) Termination by €ancgllation. * This Agreement may be canc;ceied'
- without cause by either party upon sixty (60) days prior written
E ‘ notice in accordance with Section No. 9.3 of this Agreement. |

(d) Annual Appropriations and Funding. This Agreement shall be
subject to the annual appropriation of funds by the Carter Ccfmnty
Board of Commissioners. Notwithstanding any provision herein to
the “contrary, in the event funds are not -appropriated fod this

_ Agreement, County shall be entitled to immediately terminat'é this

3 : Agreement, without penalty ‘or liability, except the payment ‘of all

| contract fees due under this Agreement through and including the

| last day of service. 1

6.3  Responsibility for_Inmate Health Gare. Upon termination of| this
Agreement, all responsibility for providing health care services to all inmates, inclr;xding
inmates receiving heaith care services at sites outside the Jail, will be transferredifrom

SHP to County. - f@ IB @ EF

ARTICLE VII. COMPENSATION. :
. 7.1 Base Compensation. County will pay to SHP the annualized price of
$554,435.04:during:the initial term of this Agreement, payable in monthly instaliments.
Monthly installments during the initial term. of .this Agreement will be in the amount of
$46,202.92 -each. SHP will bil County approximately thirty days prior to the morth in
_wh"ch servicés are to be rendered. County agrees to pay SHP prior to the tenth diay of
the month in which services are rendered.. In the event this Agreement should
co?gmence or.terminate on a date other than the first or last day of any calendar month,
| cor pensation to SHP will be prorated accordingly for the shortened monih. ‘
1 : ’ ;
| 72  Increases in Inmate Population. County and. SHP agree that the ari‘tnual
ba.[s,e price is calculated based upon an average daily inmate population of up to 310. if
thé[ average daily inmate population exceeds 310 inmates for any given montﬁ, the
compensation payable to SHP by County shall be increased by a per diem.rate of $1.64




o e e TR IR M Ry e il e Thuniua w

arrive at the .-increase in conipensation payable to SHP for that month. In all cases
where adjustments become necessary, the invoice adjustment will be made oh the

_ invaice for a subsequent month's services. For example, if there is an average

population for any given month of 315 inmates, resulting in an excess of ﬁvé (5)
inmates, then SHP shall receive additional compensation of five (5) times the per'idiem
rateLtimes the nuniber-of days in that month. The resulting amount will be an addition to -
the |egulz}lr base fee.and will be billed on a subsequent monthly invoice. -

|

This per diem is intended fo cover addiﬁbnal cost in ‘those instances where

- minor, short-term, changes in the inmate population resuit in-the higher utilization of
routine suppliés and services. However, the per-diem is not intended .to provide for any

additional fixed costs, such as new fixed staffing positions that might prove necessary if
the jnmate population grows significantly and if the population increase is sustained. In
sucn cases, SHP. reserves the right to negotiate for an increase to its staffing
complement and its contract price in order to continue to provide services to the
increased number of inmates and ‘maintain the-quality of care. This would be done with

the full knowledge and agreement of the Sheriff and other involved County officials; and
follawing appropriate notification to County.

| ' NN RV ‘

| 7.3  FEuture Years' Compensation. The émﬁuﬁ#o#f&bfﬁpe&ﬁ’sation (i.e., annual
base price and per diem rate as defined in Section Nos. 7.1 and 7.2, respectively) to
SHP. shall increase at the ‘beginning of each confract year. The amount of
compensation shall increase by three percent (3%) for the renewal period effective July
1, 2020, and by three percent (3%) for the renewal period effective July 1, 2021. |SHP
shaﬁl provide written notice to County of the amount of compensation increase

requested for renewal periods effective on or after July 1, 2022, or shall othiar%wise :

e et
e T C AT
P

il

negotiate mutually agreeable terms with County prior to the' beginning of each ar;mual
renewal period. L

7.4  Inmates From Other Jurisdictions. Medical-care rendered within thé Jail
to inmates from.jurisdictions outside Carter County, and housed in.the Jail pursuant to
written contracts between County and such other jurisdictions will. be the respons?bi_iity
of SHP, but as limited by Section No. 1.7. Medical care that cannot be rendered within
the Jail will be arranged by SHP, but SHP shall have no financial responsibility for ;such
sernvices to those inmates. . . : i

7.5 Responsibility For Work Release Inmates. SHP and County agree that
SHP will be responsible for providing on-site medical -services 'as- reasonable| and
appropriate to. County inmates assigned to work release and/or. release for community
service work for government or nonprofit agencies- upon an inmate’s presentation to
SHR medical staff at the Jail. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Agreement

774




S 14
to the contrary, SHP and County agree that County inmates assigned to work release,

including work for Carter County agencies, are themselves personally responsible for

nsurance, accident insurance, or any other policy of insurance or source-of paymernt for
medical and hospital expenses, but such costs shall not otherwise be the financial
responsibility of SHP. ' In all cases, SHP shall be responsible for providing medical care
for|any inmate who presents to'medical staff on-site at the Jail; including any inmate
injured or infirmed w_hile on work release or rélease for community service, to the t;axtent
such care can be reasonably provided oni%i-t?,fq\r shall agsist with arrangements to

[

ob‘I in outside medical care as necessary. /4 /.

| : ‘ ' .
AR}TI CLE VIll: LIABILITY AND'RISK MANAGEMENT., _
Insurance. At ‘all" times ' during this Agreement, SHP shall maintain
professional liability insurance covering SHP for its work at County, its employees and
its officers in the  minimum amount of at least one million dollars ($1,000,000.00) per

named as an additional insured. |In the event of any expiration, terminatiéngor
modification of coverage, SHP will notify County in writing.

| 8.2 Lawsuifs A.gains't' County. In the &vent that any lawsuit (whether frivolous
or l”dﬁervvisn—é) is filed against County, its elected officials, employees and agents Based
on Tor containing: any allegations”concerning SHP’s medical care of inmates and the
performance of SHP's employees, agents, subcontractors or assignees, the parties
aglrLe that SHP, its employees, agents, subcontractors, assignees or independent
codtractbrs, as the case may be, may be joined as parties defendant in any 'such
lawsuit'and shall be responsible for their own defense and any. judgments rendered
against them in a court of law. | 5

I .

i Nothing herein shalil prohibit any of the partiés to this Agreement from joininig the
remaining parties hereto as defendants in lawsuits filed by third parties.
‘ ) .

8.3 Hold Harmiess. SHP agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the\Cdj}unty,
its r'Fgents and employees from and against any and all claims, actions Iaw’suits,

damages, judgments. or lAbilities of ANy Kind arcine 'criat o e v e o1 WS




. ‘ : _ ) |15
Shjriff shall promptly notify SHP of any incident, claim, or lawsuit of which County or

Sh riff becomes aware and shall fuily cooperate in the defense of such claim, but!SHP
sha!l retain sole control of the defense while the action is pending, to the extent allowed
by law. In no event shall this agreement.to indemnify be construed to require SHP to
ind{mnify the County, its agents and/or employees from the County’s, its agents’ ahdlor
employees’ own negligence and/or their own actions or inactions. ‘

IJ County does hereby agree to indemnify and_hold harmless SHP, its agents and
e_mp?loyees from and against any and alk claims, actions, lawsuits, damages, judgments
or ljabilities of any kind arising solely out of the operation of the facility and the
negligence and/or action or inaction.of the Sheriff, the County or their employees or
agents. This duty. to indemnify shall .include. all attorneys’ fees and litigation costs and .
expj'anses of any kind whatsoever. SHP shall promptly notify the Sheriff of any incident,
claim, or lawsuit of which SHP becomeés aware and shall fully cooperate in the defense
of such claim, but the County shall retain sole control of the defense while the action is
pending, to the extent allowed by law. In no. event shall this agreement to indemnify be
construed to require the County.to indemnify SHP, its agents and/or employees §from
SHF's, its agents’ andfor employees’ own negligence and/or their own actions or

inactions. -
M .
ICLE IX: ,-MISGELLANEOU:S..,

- 9.1 Independent:Contractor Status. The: parties -acknowledge that SHP is.an
independent contractor engaged to provide medical care to. inmates. at the Jail under
the direction of SHP management. Nothing in this Agreement is intended nor shall be
construed to create an agency telationship, an employer/employee relationship,{_or a

joint venture relationship between: the parties.
i

i 9.2  Assignment and Subcontracting.,: SHP shall not assign this.Agreeme:nt to
any lother corporation without the express written consent of County which consent ishall

not;{e unreasonably withheld. Any such assignment or subcontract shall includ¢ the

AR

obligations contained in this Agreement. Any assignment or subcontract shall not

relieve SHP of its independent obligation to provide the services and be bound by the
requirements of this Agreement. ‘

' 9.3  Notice. Uniess otherwise provided herein, all notices or ?ther
communications required. or permitted 'to be;given under this Agreement shall be in
writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given if defivered personally-in .-hallad or
sent by Federal Express or certified. mail, return. receipt requés_ted, postage prepaid,
and| addressed to the appropriate party(s) at the following address or to any other
person at any other address as may be designated in writing by the parties:

! 776 -



a. County: CGommission Chairman
801 East Elk Avenue, Su
Elizabethton, TN 37643
With a copy to: ‘Josh Hardin-

| 3863 Highway 19
‘Elizabettiton, TN 37643

SH P

Chattanooga, TN 37421
Attn: President

Notices shalll be effective upon receipt regar,’iﬂ‘ 5;0f

94 Governing ‘Law and - Disputes. 'J‘Fhi-
obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed
laws of the State of Tennessee, except as specifi

Paities, in which case the Parties shall engage in
sudh dispute with the Mediator' before. any. claim o
ma\T\/ be filed'in a court of competent jurisdiction.

9.5 Entire Agreement.
the| parties and is intended as a
representations, negotiations, discussions and a
connection with ‘the subject matter heresf. No
Agreement shall be binding upon
the | respective parties hereto. A
with respect to the subject matter

the partiés unless
i prior negotiation
of this Agreement

. 9.6  Amendment. This Ag
and signed by all parties.
|

i
|

9.7 Waiver 'of Breach. The waiver

AV Brovicimin of $Eim 7 S e s e e

v

by either party ‘of g breach or violati

16

* CarterCounty: Commission’

ite 201

Carter County Atiorey

- Southern Health Partners, inc.
2030 Hamilton Place Boulgvarg

. S-uite 140 -

the form used.

N >~

sLAgreenient and the rights| and

by, and™construed according t6, the
cali
Parties shall, first, be formaily mediated by a third

y noted. Disputes between the
party or entity agreeable to the
good faith .attempts- to resoive any
r suit"arising out of this Agreement

“Fhis Agreement constitutes the entire agreemént of
complete ‘and exclusive statement of the

promises,

greements that have been made in
modifications ‘or amendment to this

the same is in writing and signéd' by

s, agreements and understandings
are superseded hereby.. '

reement may be amended or revised only in win'ting

'
I
i

on of



) S
is a|party and which relate to the providing of medical care to inmates at the Jail.} The
parties: agree that they have not entered into this. Agreement for the benefit of any?third
person or persons, and it is their express.intention that the Agreement is intended to be
for their respective benefit only and not for the benefit of others who might otherwise be

‘deemed to constitute third-party beneficiaries hereof.

unepforceable for any _reason, the unenforceability- thereof shall not affecti& the
remainder of the Agreement which shall remain in full force and effect and enforceable
in accordance with its terms. ‘

j .

| . - 5
b 8.9 Severability. In the-event any provision of this:Agreement is held to be

9.10 Liaison. The Carter County. Sheriff or his designee shall serve asj the
Ilalsqn with SHP. ? e
L { t'.iii .‘“ : f
9.11  Cooperation. . On and .after‘ﬂ{elc’iqat"erof this Agreement, each party shall,
at the request of the other, make, execute and deliver or obtain and deliver all
insttuments and documents and shall do or cause to be done all such other things
which either party may reasonably require to effectuate the provisions and intentions of
this /Agreement. '

9.12 Time of Essence. Time is and shall be of the essence of this Agreeﬁent.

; I
913 Authority. The parties signing this Agreement hereby state that 1:they
havE the authority to bind the entity on. whose behalf they are signing.

| | ;
- 9.14 Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be bindigg upon the parties hereto,
thei{ heirs, administrators; executors, successors and assigns. ' .

| , s
' 9.15 Cumulative Powers. Except as expressly limited by the terms of ithis

Agreement, all rights, powers and privileges conferred. heg'eunder’shall be cum.uiétive
andTnot restrictive of those provided at faw or in equity. '

. 9.16 Non-solicitation. SHP takes pride in its staff and has. a- significant
invelstment in the training and professional development of our employees ‘and
inddpendent contractors; they are valued members of our business. As such, during
the term of this Agreement or within one (1) year after this Agreement's termination, the
Cou}nty and its agents agree not to solicit any employee or independent contractor of
SHF on behalf of the County or-any other business enterprise, nor to induce jany
employee or independent contractor associated with SHP to terminate or breach an
employment, contractual or other relationship with the SHP. The County hereby
acknowledges (1) that SHP will suffer irreparable harm if the obligations under fthis

Agreement are breached:; and, (2) the County agrees to pay a professional replacement

778




feg of Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($7,500.00) per employee ‘br independent
contractor to compensate SHP for. the estimated cost of replacing said employee. or

i8

independent contractor. The foregoing shall not apply to any SHP emp!oyfee or
independent contractor who may have been empioyed by the County directly prior to
thi% agreement start date. : ' :

I

ATTEST:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed -this Agreement in their

ofﬁLia‘l capacities with-legal authority to do so. :

CARTER COUNTY, TN
BY:

Date:

Date: '

S(}UTHERN- HEALTH PARTNERS, INC.

%,

Jennifer Haﬁ?@e\, President and Chief Executive omcef

Date; = 3 !




General [ jtigation update:

1.

N

Litter Code violation cases- Carter County Chancery Court
Carter County v. Billy Joe Miller

Carter County v. Birchfield and Hollifield

Carter County v. Gene & Carol Woodard

Eight (8) other cases still in process

Kane County, Utah v. United States (Class Action)
U.S. Court of Federal Claims -

'
A

Carter County Circuit Court ~U IR
Case No. C14560 . | R

7 ; ,“ e, T,
Luke Steffey v. Carter Count'y;ie‘tj'/a;;?*> /7“? o

Other Work gérformedlong" oing:
1)

2.

(431

7.

8.

10. Landfill/Landfiil Committee — Assist with employeé termination issue; Draft of citylcoun:ty

11. Highway Committee — Attended committee meeting.

Research completed and opinions rendered for various county office holders and -
commissioners as requested.

Finance Office — Review of Emergency Purchase Policy; Review of elevator
maintenance RFP and maintenance contract; Research cafeteria fund investment issue;
Emails and document review re: Nationwide 457 Plan issue; Research-and assist with

various budget questions and procedures; Review postage meter agreement; Submiﬁal
of documentation to receive payment in class action lawsuit. '

County Commission — Draft Advertisements for g District Commissioner vacancy anlid
Financial Management Committee vacancy; Submittal of Resojution and claim forms to
state treasury re: unclaimed funds. '

.. Sheriff's Office- Finalize Securus Contract file; Review of SHP inmate healthcare

contract; Assist with process service issue; Research TCRS issues.

.| Circuit Court Clerk — Research and assist with execution pro€edure.
-| Health and Weifare Committee- Attended Committee meeting; Research County

Commissioner insurance availability, use of equipment or fee waivers for non-profit
groups; Draft of Litter Grant Resolution; Draft of Resolution honoring Jerry Griffin: Draft
of 2nd Amendment Sanctuary County Resolution. =~ - . |
Buildings and Grounds Committee — Attended Committee meeting; Research CCT !

; Parking lot maintenance issue. :
Planning Department — Continued work and court appearances on all active litter code
cases, research budget questions; Research storm water violation process and review
files containing potential violations from planning office.

Law Enforcement Committee — Draft of Resolution honring Mike Fraley; Attended
Committee meeting.

solid waste agreement.

e s it g

780

At bt it e e e e e



